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1     Louisa May ALCOTT
[Original Photograph]: Louisa May Alcott in Her Garden with American Actor James Murdock
[Circa 1885]

$1800
Gelatin silver print. Measures 4" x 6" to the inside edges of the mat, in an early glazed wood frame (7½" x 9½"). The image is moderately faded 
and toned, good or better. An attractive photograph of Alcott in her garden, likely taken when she was writing Jo’s Boys, a sequel of her novel Little 
Women. She is seated next to the prominent Philadelphia-born actor and author James E. Murdock. Murdock performed in the United States, Canada, 
and England for over 30 years, interrupting his career during the Civil War to support the Union as a nurse to the wounded. The photograph likely 
belonged to Murdock, as indicated by a printed framing label on the back for Beck’s Art Store in Cincinnati, where Murdock had taken up residence. 
[BTC#528672]
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2     Jane ADDAMS, Emily G. BALCH, Aletta JACOBS, Chrystal MACMILLAN,  
Rosika SCHWIMMER
[Handbill]: Full Text of the Manifesto Issued by Envoys of the International Congress of Women at the 
Hague, to the Governments of Europe, and the President of the United States
New York: International Congress of Women, 1915

$800
First edition. One quarto sheet measuring approximately 8½" x 10¼", 
printed recto only. A fine copy of a rather delicate handbill signed in type by 
Jane Addams, Emily G. Balch, Aletta Jacobs (misspelled in print), Chrystal 
Macmillan, and Rosika Schwimmer as representatives of The United States, 
Holland, Great Britain, and Austro-Hungary, respectively. A manifesto 
articulating the results of the May 1915 International Congress of Women 
held in the Hague, as well as subsequent discussions held in various national 
capitals. The manifesto argues powerfully for peace, and a “conference of 
neutral nations as an agency of continuous mediation for the settlement of 
the war.” 

“As women, it was possible for us, from belligerent and neutral nations 
alike, to meet in the midst of war and to carry forward an interchange of 
question and answer between capitals which were barred to each other. 

It is now our duty to make articulate our convictions.” The manifesto 
closes with a call to action: “The excruciating burden of responsibility 
for the hopeless continuance of this war no longer rests on the will of 
the belligerent nations alone. It rests also on the will of those neutral 
governments and people who have been spared its shock but cannot, if 
they would, absolve themselves from their full share of responsibility for 
the continuance of war.”

An interesting document, authored in part by two future Nobel Laureates. 
Jane Addams would win the 1931 Nobel Peace Prize (with Nicholas 
Murray Butler), and Emily Greene Balch would win the Nobel Peace Prize 
in 1946 (with John Raleigh Mott). OCLC locates a single copy of this 
manifesto, at the Peace Palace Library in the Netherlands. [BTC#511448]
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3     (African-Americana)
[Archive]: Coalition of 100 Black Women
New York City: 1979-1985

$3500
An archive of material related to the Coalition of 100 Black Women 
collected between 1979 and 1985, at a crucial time when it transformed 
from a small New York City-based group to a national organization. 
The collection comes from Doris E. Chamber, a former model, beauty 
queen, and Harlem celebrity, who in addition to appearing several times 
on the cover of Jet magazine, was the winner of the first Miss Beaux Arts 
Pageant in 1961, which became one of Black high society’s premiere 
events. The archive consists of two folders containing various pamphlets, 
newsletters, calendars, stapled event handouts, broadsheets, flyers, and a 
few photocopied articles for distribution to members. Overall near fine 
with some general wear, toning and some scattered ink notations.

The coalition was created in New York City in 1970 by 24 African-
American women meeting at their homes “to assess the problems and 
opportunities left behind in the wake of the turbulent 1960s.” Led by 
first president Edna Beach, the women formed the Coalition of 100 Black 
Women which grew throughout the 1970s pursuant to a goal of addressing 
issues affecting their families, communities, and themselves, as well as 
promoting gender and racial equity. By 1981 the Coalition had over 500 

members in New York City, far in excess of its original 100 member goal, 
and began attracting members outside the metropolitan area, resulting 
in the creation of the National Coalition of 100 Black Women. Today 
the Coalition provides a voice for 20 million Black women in the United 
States with a target of “political and economic empowerment of Black 
women as a means of gaining access to mainstream America.”

The earliest material in the archive is focused on a new draft of its 
constitution and by-laws (with two revised editions present) and ongoing 
efforts to nationalize, including an eight-page list of activities for the 
National Organizing Meeting. Also notable is an 89-page membership 
directory and a 31-page anniversary program, relating the history of the 
Coalition’s organizational structure, examples of community engagement, 
and prominent political endorsements. The remainder of the material 
includes newsletters, calendars of events, reports of various committees 
and programs, membership drives, and outreach programs, such as teen-
pregnancy prevention, reproductive health issues, and computer literacy.

A compelling archive of an influential African-American women’s group 
from an important time in their development. [BTC#444153]
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4     (African-Americana)
Hallie Q. BROWN

Homespun Heroines and Other Women of Distinction
(Xenia, Ohio: Aldine Publishing Company 1926)

$4500
First edition. Compiled and edited by Hallie Q. Brown. Foreword by 
Mrs. Josephine Turpin Washington. Large octavo. 250pp. Illustrated 
reproducing photographs and portraits of African-American women 
of distinction. Green cloth stamped in gold. Early ink owner 
name on second front flyleaf, spine lettering a little toned, corners 
slightly bumped else a near fine copy. A collection of biographies of 
approximately 50 historically influential African-American women, 
both famous and obscure, from colonial America to the (then) 
present including Phillis Wheatley, Sojourner Truth, Harriet Tubman, 
Catherine Ferguson, Margaret M. Washington, and others. Brown, 
an African-American educator and activist was born in Pittsburgh, 
the daughter of formerly enslaved parents. She studied at Wilberforce 
University, taught in South Carolina and Mississippi, was principal of 
Tuskegee Institute (1892-3), and was later a professor at Wilberforce. 
She was a founder of the Colored Woman’s League of Washington, 
DC and president of The National Association of Colored Women of 
America and Canada. Very scarce. [BTC#526699]

5     (African-Americana)
Sadie Iola DANIEL
Women Builders
Washington, D.C.: Associated Publishers (1970)

$550
Second edition and first edition thus, revised and enlarged by Charles H. Wesley and Thelma D. Perry. 
New introduction by Wesley. Octavo. 308pp. Illustrated reproducing 45 historical photographs, including 
portraits of 12 African-American “Women Builders.” Mauve cloth stamped in gold. Neat owner name on 
front fly, else a fine copy in striking near fine pictorial dust jacket with a modest chip at the crown, else very 
fresh and bright. The expanded edition in jacket is uncommon. Originally published in 1930 with 187pp. 
of text and containing only seven biographies, this issue prints biographies of 12 influential African-
American women: Lucy Craft Laney, Maggie Walker, Janie Porter Barrett, Mary McLeod Bethune, Nannie 
Helen Burroughs, Charlotte Hawkins Brown, Jane Edna Hunter, Harriet Tubman, Fanny Coppin, Maria 
Louise Baldwin, Ida B. Wells, and Hallie Quinn Brown. [BTC#533171]

6     (African-Americana)
Gertrude Bustill MOSSELL

The Work of the Afro-American Woman
Philadelphia: Geo S. Ferguson Company 1908

$3500
Second edition. Introduction by Benjamin F. Lee, Bishop of the A.M.E. Church. 12mo. 178pp. Maroon 
cloth stamped in black. Near fine with ink owner name on first page, front hinge starting and light wear 
on the boards including a few spots and some rubbing. The first serious attempt by an African-American 
woman to examine the place of Black women in American society. Includes a section on African-American 
women and literature, and provides several examples of poetry, including Alice Ruth Moore (Dunbar) and 
Frances E.W. Harper. In her introduction to the reprint of this work as part of The Schomburg Library of 
Nineteenth-Century Black Women Writers, Joanne Braxton writes: “In this work lies the wellsprings of black 
feminist literary expression and the same impulses to document, to share, to inspire and instruct that inform 
the writings of today’s black women.” The nicest copy we’ve had of this fragile and rare book. [BTC#501427]
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7     (Art)
Laura Wheeler WARING and Betsy Graves REYNEAU
Portraits of Outstanding Americans of Negro Origin
Painted by Two Women Artists: Laura Wheeler Waring / Betsy Graves Reyneau
New York: Harmon Foundation [circa 1943]

$4500
First edition. Portfolio of 24 individual prints (complete), 
each measuring 10" x 12", printed rectos only, loosely laid 
into large printed publisher’s envelope as issued. The prints 
consist of a single leaf reproducing photographic portraits 
of Reyneau and Waring and 23 prints of “Outstanding 
Americans of Negro Origin” (16 by Reyneau and seven by 
Waring). The individual prints are in near fine condition: one 
print has a small crease at the tip of one corner in margin only, 
else all prints are fresh and bright. The publisher’s envelope 
has moderate wear at extremities and is very good. Among 
those pictured are W.E.B. Du Bois, Marian Anderson, Jessie 
Fauset, Alain Locke, James Weldon Johnson, Mary McLeod 
Bethune, Helen A. Whiting, George Washington Carver, 
and Jane M. Bolin.

The portraits are by one African-American artist (Waring) 
and one white artist (Reyneau) commissioned by the Harmon 
Foundation for a single exhibition; this portfolio shows some 
of the highlights. Waring was one of the most prominent 
artists who was supported by the Harmon Foundation, which 
was paramount in promoting Black artists during and after 
the Harlem Renaissance. Reyneau was raised in Detroit, and as a young woman attended the School of the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. A suffragette, 
in 1917 she became the first woman to be arrested and imprisoned for protesting Woodrow Wilson’s stance on women’s voting rights. While living in 
Europe in the 1930s, Reyneau opened their home to numerous Jews seeking refuge from the reign of Nazi terror. OCLC lists about 15 locations for this 
set, most incomplete. [BTC#518954]
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8     Susan B. ANTHONY
Arguments of the Woman-Suffrage Delegates Before the Committee on the 
Judiciary of the United States Senate, January 23, 1880
[Washington, D.C.: U.S. Senate / Government Printing Office] 1882

$4500
First edition, issued as “47th Congress, 1st Session. Senate. Mis. Doc. No. 74.” Octavo. 
26pp. Bound into recent pebbled black cloth with spine titled in gilt. With a 2” closed 
tear on the first leaf, a bit of edge nicking, and a marginal L-shaped tear on the final 
leaf, near fine; the binding is fine. 

The bulk of the text (almost 16 pages) is dedicated to Anthony’s remarks to the Senate 
Committee on the Judiciary in January, 1880. A note below the title states: “March 
30, 1882. —Reported from the Select Committee on Woman Suffrage, ordered to 

be printed for the use of the committee, and 
recommitted.” The Select Committee on Woman 
Suffrage was formed in January, 1882; despite the 
speeches being about two years old, they must have 
printed them for the record. Also reproduced are 
remarks by Zerelda G. Wallace (Indiana), Julia 
Smith Parker (Connecticut), Elizabeth L. Saxon 
(Louisiana), Mary A. Stewart (Delaware), Lucinda 
B. Chandler (Pennsylvania), Sara A. Spencer 

(Washington), and Nancy R. Allen (Iowa). OCLC locates five copies of this publication (LOC, Supreme 
Court Library, Georgetown, U Rochester, Denver Public Library). [BTC#525481]

9     (Anti-Catholic)
Rosamond CULBERTSON

Rosamond: or, A Narrative of the Captivity and Sufferings of an 
American Female under the Popish Priests, in the Island of Cuba. With a Full 

Disclosure of Their Manners and Customs, Written by Herself
New York / Boston: Leavitt, Lord & Co. / Crocker & Brewster 1836

$2950
First edition. Introduction and notes by Samuel B. Smith, 
late a Priest in the Church of Rome. Small octavo. 292pp., 
+12 pages of ads. Embellished with numerous copperplate 
engravings. Maroon cloth, spine stamped in gilt. Noted 
Americana collector Frank C. Deering’s copy, with his gilt 
leather armorial bookplate on front flyleaf. Light fading on 
spine, front cover moderately dampstained at one corner, 
front and rear endpapers moderately foxed, and a few 
signatures slightly sprung, else a very good copy; housed in 
custom folding cloth chemise and slipcase. An important 
title in the anti-Catholic genre of “Escaped Nun” captivity 
narratives, telling the story of Rosamond Culbertson, said to 
have been a mistress to a Catholic priest and held captive by 
him in a convent in Cuba. Due to its widespread popularity, 
a second edition was printed within weeks of its first publication. Deering was a noted collector 
of Americana, including captivity narratives. He published The Deering Collection of Indian 
Captivities based on his own collection. Very uncommon in the first edition. OCLC locates only 
five copies (one of which is imperfect). [BTC#469046]
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10     Lois W. BAILEY
Take It - It’s a Gift

[Grass Valley, California: Privately Printed for the Author 1985]

$450
First edition. Cover by Nancy Bailey and Jeanne Bailey Darling. Photos by David 
Giltrow and Harry Bailey. Quarto. 98pp. Perfectbound light green pictorial 
wrappers printed in black. Some toning and a few stains on the wrappers not 
affecting the interior pages, very good or better. Signed by the author. An account 
of Lois W. Bailey’s service with the VISA Program (Voluntary International 
Service Assignment) of the American Friends Service Committee, in Tanzania 
(formerly Tanganyika, East Africa) from 1961-1963. An uncommon publication. 
OCLC locates three holdings (Haverford, Swarthmore, and Oregon State). 
[BTC#470035]

11     Emily Greene BALCH
Approaches to the Great Settlement
With a Bibliography of Some of the More Recent Books and Articles Dealing with 
International Problems
New York: B.W. Huebsch Published for the American Union Against Militarism 1918

$600
First edition. Introduction by Norman Angell. Octavo. 351pp. Fold-out map. Black cloth gilt. Front 
endpapers lightly foxed, else fine in very good dust jacket that is moderately foxed and soiled with 
very thin chipping at the tips of the tanned spine. Balch was a peace advocate, social reformer and 
economist, and was awarded the Nobel Peace Prize in 1946. Very scarce in jacket. [BTC#517491]

12     Alice Stone BLACKWELL
Lectures by Miss Alice Stone Blackwell

Boston: [Printed for Alice Stone Blackwell] [1920s]

$350
First edition. 12mo. Single sheet folded once to make four pages (printed on three pages). Spine 
lightly toned, small closed edge tear and old horizontal fold, very good. Promotional leaflet 
for a series of lectures “suitable for Women’s Clubs, for college and literary societies, and for 
women’s organizations in general.” The lecture subjects are printed on the second page, some 
with explanatory text: Old Times and New; Ghandi, The Hindoo Nationalist Leader; What 
Women Might Do With Their Votes; Heroines of the Early English Novels; Some Spanish-
American Poets; Armenian Poetic Literature; and Modern Jewish Poetry. An additional subject 
is handwritten in pencil, possibly by Blackwell: “The U.S. & Latin America.” The third page 
prints Blackwell’s biography and a bibliography of her works. Cofounder of the League of Women 
Voters in Massachusetts, Blackwell was a leading American feminist, suffragist, journalist, and 
radical socialist. A scarce, ephemeral leaflet. OCLC locates only one copy. [BTC#501054]
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14     Alfred BRYAN and Herman PALEY
[Sheet Music]: She’s Good Enough to Be Your 
Baby’s Mother, and She’s Good Enough To 

Vote With You
New York: Jerome H. Remick & Co. 1916

$450
First edition. Lyric by Alfred Bryan. Music by Herman Paley. 
Quarto. [6]pp. Wrappers separated at spine and the cover with a bit 
of loss at the corners, interior leaf lightly toned, good only. OCLC 
locates eight copies [BTC#517899]

13     Emma BLACKWELL
Autograph Letter Signed
Boston: 1909

$850
Autograph Letter Signed. Octavo. 2pp. Printed letterhead (“Office of The Woman’s Journal”) from 
Boston, Massachusetts on April 26, 1909. A few closed tears at the edges, one small ink stain on the 
verso, and four small Japanese paper repairs on the verso at two horizontal folds, good or better. A 
letter by suffragist and women’s rights activist Emma Stone Blackwell, niece of the famous suffragist 
Lucy Stone, founder and first editor of the Woman’s Journal, to her father about the hiring of an Irish 
housekeeper:

“… while I wait in the Journal office to keep an appointment with Alice [Stone Blackwell]. This 
morning Anna and I succeeded in replacing Jessie with Mary Cullen – a girl of Irish birth … There 
was on the wall of the Woman’s Industrial Union a placard stating that within a certain time 10,000 
employers had applied to them for help and only 4000 employees had come for work – showing the 
great excess of demand over supply. So I consider ourselves fortunate in getting so pleasant looking a 

girl … the time is out – I hope you will take a little walk across the 
room each day … here is a nice large kiss from, Emma”

Throughout her life Emma Stone Blackwell was active in several 
women’s suffrage organizations. She served as President of the 
National American Woman Suffrage Association’s New Jersey 
chapter, and was later elected president of the Woman’s Club of 
Orange, the largest women’s club in New Jersey. She also was a 
founder of the New Jersey Woman Suffrage Association and served 

as its president from 1905-07. As president she “worked on progressive reforms, including getting women appointed to municipal boards, building 
state reformatories for women, and improving working conditions for women and children.” A charming and informative holograph letter with 
good personal content. (Huelster, Biographical Sketch of Emma Stone Lawrence Blackwell. Mainstream Suffragists—National American Woman Suffrage 
Association) [BTC#469995]
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15     (Camping)
[Photo Album]: Women Camping 
in the 1920s
Pennsylvania: 1926-1930

$1200
Oblong folio. Measuring 14" x 10". String-tied 
flexible paper boards with hand painted title, 
“Memories.” Contains 262 sepia-toned or black 
and white gelatin silver photographs measuring 
between 2" x 3" and 5" x 7", with captions. 
Near fine album with some edgewear and near 
fine photographs. A photo album following 
a group of girlfriends from Pennsylvania 
during various camping trips beginning in the 
1920s. The album begins with three pages of 
autographs from friends which features spaces 
for favorite sayings, nicknames, and addresses. 
The snapshots show the women at campsites 
in New York, Maine, Ohio, and Pennsylvania. 
They visit Lake Harmony, Pennsylvania, Camp 
Mauqua, Maine, and a few Y.M.C.A. camps. 
Girls are seen in bathing suits, boating, goofing 
off, and hiking during their summer trips. They pose in pyramid formation, play tennis, swim, and generally enjoy their youthful friendships. After a 
break in the album there is a section of family photographs some of which are from a wedding in Europe, which appears to be in Czechoslovakia. These 
photos show the bride and groom, wedding party, and buildings around the city. A nice collection of camping photos depicting girls in the 1920s. 
[BTC#451520]



16     [Lydia Maria CHILD] By an American
Hobomok, A Tale of Early Times
Boston: Cummings, Hillard & Co. 1824

$12,000
First edition. 12mo. 188pp. Sympathetic modern gray printed papercovered boards with new 
endpapers. Untrimmed. A couple of small stains on the first couple of leaves, scattered foxing 
on the edges of the untrimmed leaves, internally very good or better; binding is fine. Published 
anonymously by Lydia Maria Child, the noted abolitionist and advocate for woman suffrage, 
her first book, a novel set in the early 17th Century about a white woman who marries a Native 
American man, causing scandal. The novel was controversial and sold poorly, but gained favor 
over time. Child followed this book with the widely popular The Frugal Housewife in 1829, and 
in 1833 An Appeal in Favor of That Class of Americans Called Africans, which is considered the first 
book of the American abolitionist movement. BAL 3087. [BTC#529317]

17     (Children)
Kathleen AINSLIE

Votes for Catharine, Susan and Me
London / New York: Castell Brothers Ltd. / Frederick Stokes Company [1910]

$1750
First edition. Designed in England. Printed in Bavaria. 16mo. [23]pp. Illustrated with 
pictorial cream-colored wrappers, decorated in green and gray with cameo image on front 
cover over stiff unprinted cream-colored wrappers. Covers are lightly rubbed, with light 
foxing on endpapers and in margins of a few pages, small, faint crease at top corner of two pages, else a lovely near fine copy with the color plates fresh 
and bright. The cover illustration depicts two dolls, one in a red dress, and the other in blue, each holding a “Votes for Me’’ banner. A suffrage-themed 
story for children about two Dutch dolls who are recruited to join the suffrage movement, attend suffrage meetings, and battle with the police, followed 
by an encounter with the Prime Minister’s car, resulting in their arrest, imprisonment and a hunger strike. Illustrated in the Catalog of the Cotsen Children’s 
Library, No. 170. [BTC#527871]
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18     (Civil War)
Mary Boykin CHESNUT
A Collection of Books from the Estate of Mary Chesnut, author of the Civil War Memoir  
“A Diary From Dixie"
[South Carolina]: (1788-1869)

$12,000
A collection of 25 early 19th Century 
books from the South Carolina estate 
of Mary Chesnut and her family. 
Included are two 1806 volumes with 
Mary Chesnut’s ownership Signature, 
together with several volumes Signed 
by her husband James Chesnut, Jr. 
and his father, both of whom were 
prominent in South Carolina state 
politics. Also included is a volume 
signed by Mary’s “beloved sister” 
Catherine Boykin Miller, her sister-in-law 
Serena Chesnut, and her grandmother 
Mary Whitaker. Other volumes are 
signed by childhood friends and mentors, 
including Henrietta De Leon (Mary’s 
schoolmaster at Columbia), Oscar M. 
Lieber (a participant in the Revolutions of 1848 in Germany, who later 
became South Carolina’s state geologist and surveyor), and Arthur Wigfall, 
(brother of the charismatic Confederate Senator from Texas, Louis Wigfall).

Mary Boykin Miller was born in 1823, the daughter of Stephen Decatur 
Miller, an eminent South Carolinian state representative and governor. She 
was educated at Madame Talvande’s Ladies Boarding School in Charleston, 
becoming fluent in French and German. In April 1840, she married James 
Chesnut, Jr., a U.S. Senator who later served as a General in the Confederate 
Army and as a personal aide to Jefferson Davis. During the Secession 
Winter of 1860-1861, Mary began her “remarkable diary of immense 

sophistication and insight into the 
political and societal realities of upper-
class life in the South.” First published 
in 1905 as A Diary from Dixie, a 
new edition annotated by C. Vann 
Woodward won the 1982 Pulitzer 
Prize for history. Ken Burns featured 
the diary in his documentary, The 
Civil War, which included numerous 
passages read by the Academy Award-
nominated actress Julie Harris.

The autograph signatures and 
inscriptions written in various volumes 
of the collection document historically 
important associations between Mary 
and members of the Miller and Chesnut 

families, and to her childhood friends and mentors. Seven volumes are 
signed “Glover,” the name of another prominent South Carolinian family 
of Camden. As noted in a recent University of South Caroliniana Society 
newsletter, many of Mary’s family papers were passed on to “several 
generations of Mary Chesnut’s nieces in the Glover and Metts families 
of Camden.” (Reference: Mary Boykin Chesnut: A Biography by Elisabeth 
Muhlenfeld).

An unusual and fortuitous survival: most volumes are heavily worn and 
foxed, in fair or better condition overall, in the original leather boards 
or publisher’s paper-covered boards. A detailed list of all 25 volumes is 
available. [BTC#463051]
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19     (Cuisine)
Suffrage Cook Book: A Collection of Recipes
Detroit: The Equal Suffrage League of Wayne County 1916

$1700
First edition. Small octavo. 121, [4, index] pp., + 12 pages of ads. Quarter blue cloth and yellowish-
white stiff wrappers printed in navy blue, with vignette of “Votes for Women” logo on front cover. Die-
cut rounded corners on covers as issued. Very good or better with a scrape at the title page, creases at one 
corner and some discoloration to the wrappers. Uncommon. OCLC locates four copies. [BTC#531730]

20     (Cuisine)
Mrs. Aubrey DOWSON

The Women’s Suffrage 
Cookery Book

London: Women’s Printing Society [1912]

$3500
First edition. Octavo. 77pp. Quarter red 

cloth and illustrated paper over boards. Rubbing, small stains and light chipping on the boards, 
a good or better copy. Suffragette cookbook issued to raise funds for the cause. Includes a short 
section on “Menus for Meals for Suffrage Workers” including a “Recipe for Cooking and 
Preserving a Good Suffrage Speaker” by Mrs. Bertrand Russell, which sounds dangerous but 
is really just directions for attracting speakers: “First: Butter the speaker, when asking her to 
come… .” Laid in is a recipe for treacle toffee and syrup toffee. It is unclear whether this was 
a submission for the book or not, but it came that way, so it is included here. Very scarce. 
[BTC#500649]

21     (Cuisine)
Mrs. L.O. KLEBER
The Suffrage Cook Book
Pittsburgh: The Equal Franchise Federation of Western Pennsylvania 1915

$4000
First edition. Octavo. 244pp., 36 plates of portraits. 
Blue cloth illustrated in black and titled in gilt with 
an image of Uncle Sam holding scales, weighing 
men and women as equals (we have also handled a 
variant with the cover image stamped in yellow, with 
no known priority). Lacking the rear fly, endpapers 
darkened, and the binding has several stains and 
rubbing on the boards, somewhat worn, but a good 
or better copy. Boldly Inscribed by the editor to 
one of the contributors: “To Mrs. Raymond Robins 
from Elizabeth Kleber, August Twenty Third.” Mrs. 
Robins has contributed a recipe for Lemon Cream 
on page 160 and a full-page portrait of her appears 
on the unnumbered facing page. 

A cookbook assembled by a Pittsburgh equal rights organization with a five-page introduction by 
Pittsburgh journalist Erasmus Wilson. Features recipes, endorsements, and statements regarding woman’s suffrage from prominent political, social, 
and literary figures, including letters from several state governors (California, Kansas, Wyoming, and Washington), Jane Addams, Mary Roberts 
Rinehart, Dr. Anna Howard Shaw, Fanny Garrison Villard, film actress Nazimova, Judge Ben Lindsay, an original poem by John Whitcomb Riley (not 
listed in BAL), and recipes from Charlotte Perkins Gilman, Irwin Cobb, and Jack and Charmain London. London contributes two prose recipes for 
preparing roast duck, contributions not listed in the standard London bibliography. The impassioned introduction, written by Erasmus Wilson, further 
explains that Kleber’s cookbook is a fine example of the many cookbooks and culinary tracts written during the Suffrage movement that encouraged 
a radical shift from traditional delicate victuals to wholesome, pragmatic, and often medicinal meals. A very uncommon title, with a nice association. 
[BTC#499946]
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Julia Child’s Copy of Buddenbrooks

22     (Cuisine)
Thomas MANN

Buddenbrooks
New York: The Modern Library (1935)

$475
First Modern Library edition. Translated from the German by 
H.T. Lowe-Porter. 16mo. 359pp. Flexible green cloth (also issued 
in blue) stamped in gilt, with Rockwell Kent-designed endpapers. 
Small ink blotch on edges of the first and last few leaves and front 
fly, p.283 with an old small tape mend in the margin, very good 
in very good dust jacket with overall age-toning and small chips 
and tears. Ownership Signature of Julia Child’s maiden name on 
the front fly: “Julia C. McWilliams BM Free 10/37.” Additionally 
Signed below her signature “Child” in the hand of her husband 
Paul Child, who she met when they both worked for the OSS in 
World War II. [BTC#531059]

23     (Cuisine)
Natalie SCOTT
Cocina to You: Mexican Dishes for American Kitchens 
[Cover Title]: Mexican Cook Book
Mexico: “La Nacional Impresora” S.A. Publishers 1942

$500
First edition. Small octavo. 86pp.  Illustrated, and with nice decorative endpapers. Slightly bowed boards 
and light spotting on the title page else near fine in a very good dust jacket with tears, shallow chips on 
the spine ends, and rubbing. [BTC#531736]

24     (Cuisine, Haiti)
The Women’s Division of The Legal Aid Society in New York

The Attorney’s Appetite:  
A Compendium of Dishes favored by Members of the Bench and of the Bar

New York: (Chas. P. Young Co. 1974)

$200
Third edition. Tall octavo. 273pp. Top spiral-bound green boards. Modest soiling, very good or 
better. Owner signature of by Mildred Trouillot on the inside of the front cover. Trouillot is an 
African-American lawyer who married Jean-Bertrand Aristide, the former President of Haiti, in 1996. 
[BTC#413686]
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25     Ethel M. DELL
A Collection of Novels
Most Inscribed to Her Childhood Nurse
$7500
A collection of 21 novels by Dell, nearly all Inscribed to her childhood 
nurse. The books were published between 1915 and 1938. A few are 
reprints, but most are English or American first editions, and most are 
inscribed in the year of publication. The 
copies lack dust jackets and are generally in 
very good to fine condition.

Ethel Mary Dell (1881-1939) was a popular 
romance novelist in the early part of the 
20th Century. Born in 1881 into a middle-
class English family, she led a quiet, ordinary 
life, being very shy and retiring in nature. 
Although introverted, she had a lively imagination and began writing 
stories, and getting them published in popular magazines at a young age. 
Her first novel, The Way of an Eagle, was published in 1911 and was an 
immediate success. She continued writing popular romance novels until 
her death in 1939. Many of her works, including several represented here, 
were turned into silent films in the 1910s and 1920s.

Dell’s extraordinary popularity can be difficult for today’s readers to 
appreciate but her influence is reflected in the writings of several authors 
with whom they would be more familiar. For example, the monologues of 
James Joyce’s character Gerty MacDowell in Ulysses are written in the style 
of Dell’s novels. P.G. Wodehouse created a character in his famous Jeeves 
and Wooster series based on Dell: “Rosie M. Banks,” and in a separate 

short story he also had a similar character named “Leila M. Pinkney.” Both 
characters are authors of romance novels and explicitly based on Dell. 
The protagonist of George Orwell’s Keep the Aspidistra Flying frequently 

mentions Dell. In these instances, both Orwell 
and Wodehouse were critical of Dell and 
exhibited the tendency of writers and artists 
of every age to disparage their contemporaries 
whose appeal was broader, and whose success 
was more commercial. Dell reportedly paid 
little heed to such attacks; she considered 
herself a storyteller first and foremost. Her 
aim was to entertain her readers, and this she 

accomplished. While her fame has long since waned, her writing and its 
immense popularity are no less a reflection of her time than the relatively 
few works of her peers that are still read today.

Despite her lucrative writing career and its attendant fame, Dell remained 
almost pathologically shy. Few photographs were ever taken of her and 
she was never interviewed by the press. When she was 40, she married 
Lieutenant-Colonel Gerald Savage, who dedicated himself to his wife’s 
career and fiercely guarded her privacy. Because of these circumstances, 
signed books by Dell are rare. This set of her works, with their intimate 
association, is therefore highly unusual.

A detailed list of all 21 books is available. [BTC#98982]
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26     (Drama)
Florence HUET

Monologues for Women
Philadelphia: The Penn Publishing Company 1932

$100
First edition. Octavo. 170pp. Label of the Banner Play Bureau of San Francisco on the title page over 
the publisher’s name, else fine in attractive very good price-clipped dustwrapper with some old internal 
repairs at the spine ends. A collection of 15 monologues for women. [BTC#443016]

27     (Economics)
Bertha June RICHARDSON
The Women Who Spends:  
A Study of Her Economic Function
Boston: Whitcomb & Barrows 1904

$700
First edition. Introduction by Ellen H. Richards. 12mo. 
147pp., + 2 pages of ads. Red cloth gilt. Bookplate of 
nutritionist Dorothea Nicoll on the front pastedown, two 
horizontal soil marks on front cover, else a bright, near 
fine copy. An early work by a woman economist entirely 
devoted to the economics of women as consumers. An 
uncommon title. [BTC#519167]

28     (Education)
Thomas WOODY

A History of Women’s Education in the United States
Two Volumes

New York and Lancaster, Pennsylvania: The Science Press 1929

$700
First edition. Two volumes. Stout octavos. 608; 646pp. Black cloth gilt. Contemporary 
owner name in each volume (“F.C. Ensign”), the gilt lettering on the spine a bit worn, spine 
of volume II a trifle mottled, a very good or better set. In-depth study of the course and 
progress of women’s education in the United States. The first edition is scarce. [BTC#451166]

29     (Education)
Lavinia D. WRIGHT
A Foundational Catechism of 
General Knowledge, for the Aid of 
Mothers, and the Accommodation 
of Schools

New York: Printed for the Proprietor 1831

$950
First edition. 12mo. 48pp. Original unprinted tan wrapper. A presentation copy Inscribed by 
Lavinia Wright on the title page. The wrapper has a few small stains, tiny nicks at the spine, and 
some creasing at the corners, about very good with scattered foxing. Born in Charleston, South 
Carolina, Lavinia Dorothy Simons (1805-69) was an amateur still-life and portrait painter. She 
and her husband, the engraver Charles Cushing Wright, moved to New York in 1823, where she 
also worked as an educator and advocate of women’s rights. Scarce. OCLC locates only one copy, 
at the American Antiquarian Society. [BTC#469588]
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30     (Fiction)
Mary Elizabeth Carter
Mrs. Severn
A Novel. In Three Volumes
London: Richard Bentley & Son, New Burlington Street,  
Publishers in Ordinary to Her Majesty the Queen 1889

$4500
First edition. Three volumes. Publisher’s smooth dark red cloth over beveled 
boards, lettered in gold on the front covers and spines, blue floral-patterned 
endpapers. Publisher’s advertisements on two pages at the back of volumes 
two and three. Early owner initials in light pencil on the topedges, volume two 
gently cocked, a bright, about fine set. Carter was the author of three domestic 
romances, all published by Bentley. Born in Yorkshire in 1853, the daughter 
of Thomas Carter, a magistrate and retired silk mercer, she became friends 
with Ellen Gissing (mother of George Gissing) and in 1912 she published 
extracts from Gissing’s letters to her in Thomas Power O’Connor’s T.P. Weekly. 
A very scarce, handsome set. OCLC locates three copies. Coustillas, The Diary 
of George Gissing. [BTC#399825]

32     (Fiction)
A[riel]. I[vers]. CUMMINGS
The Factory Girl: or Gardez La Coeur
Lowell, [Massachusetts]: J.E. Short & Co. 1847

$350
First edition. 16mo. 167pp. Illustrated. Publisher’s brown cloth stamped in blind and gilt. Faint 
contemporary ownership signature of a woman, lightly foxed, and a bit of fraying at the crown, a 
very good or better copy. Novel dedicated by its author “to the Intelligent and Highly Respectable 
Class of Female Operatives in New England… .” Seldom found in nice condition. Wright I, No. 778. 
[BTC#500323]

31     (Fiction)
Nell M. DEAN

Nurse in Vietnam
New York: Julian Messner (1969)

$1250
First edition. Fine in a near fine price-clipped dust jacket with rubbing, tiny tears, and 
edgewear. Novel by a Tulsa, Oklahoma author about a young woman who overcomes grief 
and finds new love as a nurse in Vietnam. [BTC#529274]
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33     (Fiction)
Nina Miller ELLIOTT

Every Woman’s Right
Chicago: Thos. W. Jackson Publishing Co. (1919)

$225
First edition. Octavo. 203, [5]pp. Red cloth stamped in black. Owner names in the corners of 
the pastedowns, faint stamp from a news service (presumably a private rental library), boards 
a little rubbed, very good in near very good dust jacket with modest overall wear, mostly at 
the flap folds and edges. A novel about modern society and mores. Scarce, especially in jacket. 
[BTC#531052]

34     (Fiction)
Forrestine C. HOOKER
When Geronimo Rode
Garden City: Doubleday, Page & Company 1924

$350
First edition. Octavo. 325pp. Blue cloth stamped in gilt. Page edges lightly foxed and a short, 
creased tear on one leaf, else near fine in lightly foxed else near fine dust jacket. A romance 
novel by the daughter of Charles L. Cooper, organizer of the Rough Riders, set against “the 
final Geronimo campaign.” Very scarce in dust jacket. [BTC#502404]

35     (Fiction)
Emily POST

Parade: A Novel of New York Society
New York: Funk & Wagnalls Company 1925

$750
First edition. Spine cocked else near fine in a good only dust jacket with large chips on the 
spine, tears, and toning. [BTC#528494]
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36     Charlotte Perkins GILMAN
The Home: Its Work and Influence
New York: McClure, Phillips & Co. 1903

$6500
First edition. Octavo. 347pp. + ads. Brown cloth stamped in gilt. A fine bright copy. Inscribed by 
Gilman to the author and sociologist Lydia Kingsmill Commander on the front flyleaf, the month 
after publication: “To my friend and fellow worker Lydia Kingsmill Commander - from the author 
- Charlotte Perkins Gilman. Nov. 1903.” Lydia Kingsmill Commander authored The American Idea 
and Marred in the Making about a child conceived in the brutal lust of her father and consequently 
loathed by her mother. An excellent association. [BTC#468625]

37     Charlotte Perkins GILMAN
The Punishment that Educates

Cooperstown, N.Y.: Crist, Scott & Parshall 1907

$750
First edition. 16mo. [20]pp., including the printed wrapper. Very slight staple rust mark along spine, else fine. 
American novelist and feminist Charlotte Perkins Gilman weighs in on the “question of discipline” for young 
mothers. Issued as American Motherhood Leaflet No. 38. An uncommon title, not in Franklin or Krichmar. 
OCLC locates only one copy. [BTC#469650]

38     Charlotte Perkins GILMAN
Herland [and] The Dress of Women [in] The Forerunner
A Monthly Magazine. Vol. VI
New York City: The Charlton Company 1915

$3500
First edition. Volume VI, in publisher’s boards, of Charlotte Perkins Gilman’s groundbreaking 
monthly magazine, The Forerunner. Tall octavo. pp. 336, [4, contents]. Illustrated terra cotta cloth 
stamped in black. Modest toning on the endpapers, some light foxing on the fore edge, very good 
or better.

Written entirely by Gilman, The Forerunner featured serialized novels, short fiction, essays, articles, 
and verse, and was published by her with the aim of stirring others to action “upon the Progress of 
Women.” This volume contains the first appearance of the feminist utopian novel Herland serialized 
and complete in 12 issues (January-December, 1915). An effective and witty novel wherein three 
young men discover Herland, a utopia inhabited by an all-female race which has existed without 
men for 2000 years. Eventually the three men select partners and marry, introducing a new era, that 
of Fatherhood. The novel’s effectiveness is rooted in the fact that Gilman, a humanist known for her 
feminist social vision, examines the history, culture, and philosophy of this Motherhood-worshiping 
society through a male narrator, which provides for entertaining twists.

Also included in this volume is the first appearance of The Dress of Women, Gilman’s feminist 
and sociological analysis of clothing in modern society, serialized and complete in 12 issues. This 
groundbreaking extended essay is now recognized as “one of the earliest full-length specifically 
sociological analyses of clothing and the fashion industry.”

An important volume in original boards. According to information provided by Gliman’s estate, less 
than 200 hardcover copies of each volume of The Forerunner were printed. [BTC#441782]
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39     Emma GOLDMAN
Anarchism and Other Essays

New York: Mother Earth Publishing Association 1910

$8000
First edition. With Biographic Sketch by Hippolyte Havel. 
Octavo. 277pp. + 8 pages of ads. Illustrated with a frontispiece 
portrait of Goldman. Gray cloth stamped in black. Early ink 
owner name, neatly written vertically (along hinge) on front 
flyleaf (“Anna R. Goldstien”), slight soiling on the boards and a 
tiny, faint stain at the bottom corner of the leaves, else a bright, 
very near fine copy. Signed and dated by Emma Goldman in ink 
on her frontispiece portrait: “Emma Goldman / Seattle June 6th 
1911.” Signed first editions of this title are rare. [BTC#468628]

40     Germaine GREER
The Female Eunuch
New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company (1971)

$750
Advance Reading Copy of the first American 
edition. Octavo. Sewn folded and gathered sheets 
with cloth tape spine in unprinted purple wrappers 
as issued. Fine in a very good example of the finished 
dust jacket (likely as issued) with a small chip on 
front panel. Scarce advance copy of this cornerstone 
title in feminist literature. [BTC#511442]

41     John GREGORY and Hester CHAPONE
A Father’s Legacy to His Daughters

By Dr. Gregory. Letter to a New-Married Lady. By Mrs. Chapone
London: Printed for John Sharpe 1822

$500
First edition thus. 12mo. viii, 160pp., illustrated with five engraved plates. Bound in contemporary green leather 
with a pictorial design embossed in blind on the covers, gold dentelle borders, gilt edges and spine, red morocco 
label and marbled endpapers and edges. Engraved armorial bookplate on front pastedown, spine ends lightly 
rubbed and small nick on back cover, very good with modest foxing on the endpapers. This edition unites two 
classic works of advice for young girls. John Gregory’s A Father’s Legacy was likely influenced by the celebrated 
Bluestocking Elizabeth Montagu, and Hester Chapone, a writer of conduct books for women, was associated with 
the London Bluestockings. A beautiful copy in a handsome contemporary binding. [BTC#530657]
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42     Sybil H. HOLMES
[Archive]: Letters to the First Female State Senator 
in Massachusetts
Boston, Massachusetts: 1936

$4500
A collection of 132 letters, cards, and telegrams sent to then 
newly-elected state senator, Sybil H. Holmes in 1936, housed in a 
contemporary three-ring binder. All letters are very good or better 
with some slight tears and toning. The messages were sent to Holmes 
from friends and various prominent politicians, lawyers, community 
leaders, and business people congratulating her on her victory and 
on becoming the first woman elected to the Senate in Massachusetts. 
Mary H. Tolman, executive secretary of The Women’s Educational 
and Industrial Union writes, “I’m sure that you must feel almost that 
your name is changed to symbol – a sign and portent that hope is 

not entirely gone for many good things.” Another colleague lauds Holmes 
as “the best woman lawyer in Massachusetts.” Golda Richmond, another 
Boston lawyer, writes, “it is a joy to me to say ‘Well done’ to one of my 
own sex who is blazing the way for other women of our Commonwealth 
to follow.” An executive from Brodbine Travel Service, Ann M. Brodbine, 
tells Holmes, “as our ‘first lady in the House’ in this Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts, may you be inspired in your work with the same good 
spirit of those other pioneers who started New England on its way just a 
few hundred years ago this very month.”

Sybil H. Holmes was a Republican politician from Massachusetts. She 
studied law and at 21 became the youngest woman to become a lawyer 
in the United States; she was later elected president of the Massachusetts 

Association of Women Lawyers. She switched to a more political career after joining the town meeting organization in her hometown of Brookline, 
Massachusetts. She served as Assistant District Attorney from 1930 through 1934. Holmes made history in 1936 when she was the first woman elected 
to the Massachusetts Senate, serving until 1939. A letter from Edward Mullowney, the senator who succeeded her, is also included.

An interesting collection of congratulatory letters to the first woman senator from Massachusetts. [BTC#469609]
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43     (Ireland)
Mrs. Thomas CONCANNON

Women of ‘Ninety-Eight
Dublin: M.H. Gill and Son 1920

$200
Second edition (a year after the first), with an index not in the first edition. Endpapers and half-
title a bit toned else fine in fine printed dust jacket with applied illustration and with a couple of 
tears and nicks. Tribute to the wives, mothers, and sisters of the men who participated in the Irish 
Rebellion of 1798. Very scarce, especially in jacket. [BTC#441064]

44     (Kansas)
Mary M. DAVIDSON
Silk: Its History and Manufacture, From the Earliest Ages to the Present 
Time. Including Instructions for Silk Culture on Osage Orange or Mulberry
Junction City, Kansas: J. B. Wadleigh, Publisher 1885

$2000
First edition. Octavo. 203pp., + 3 pages of silk-industry related ads, bound with a 51pp. publisher’s 
“Directory of 20,000 Business Houses,” as issued. Illustrated with an engraved title page, full-page 
engraved plates and text vignettes. Pebbled maroon cloth, spine and front cover stamped in gilt. Two 
leaves of text have short closed marginal tears, not affecting text, else a near fine, bright copy. Laid 
into the book is the publisher’s printed letter, stating in part: “I herewith send you my silk book with 
your name in 10,000 copies of the directory, charging you $1.00. Please examine the work… These 
books go to all states, principally West, where needed for instruction in raising and as a reference 
directory… .” The letter is signed in type by the publisher with a New Hampshire imprint. Very 
scarce. OCLC locates about a dozen copies. [BTC#516020]

45     Hannah KINNEY
A Review of the Last Ten Years in the Life of Mrs. Hannah Kinney

Together with Some Comments Upon the Late Trial. Written by Herself
Boston: J. N. Bradley & Co. 1841

$400
First and only edition. 12mo. 87pp. Quarter cloth and paper covered boards. Heavy wear to the boards and 
spine, rear hinge cracked and both covers separating at the lower spine and lacking front fly, a good, sound 
copy. An autobiographical account, written in defense of herself, after the author was acquitted of the murder 
of her husband but was still the subject of suspicion and exclusion. Provides insight into the limited options 
and often desperate circumstances of self-sustaining women of the time. McDade 561; American Imprints 2924. 
[BTC#514117]
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46     (Korean War)
Janet MOSES,  
Wife of a Missing G.I.
No More Koreas!
(Hartford): [Privately printed by the author circa 1953]

$2500
First edition. Preface by Dr. Willard Uphaus. Octavo. 
12pp. Stapled pictorial wrappers. A fine copy. Strong 
anti-war message, the author was an African-American 
woman, the wife of a Korean War soldier who was 
missing in action, thus prompting this book. Tipped-
in to the inside cover is a small broadside (as issued?): 
In Memory of My Husband by Janet Moses, recounting 
how she found that her husband died in the custody of 
the North Koreans as the result of wounds he received 
in battle, and was buried in North Korea. OCLC locates 
three copies. [BTC#499799]

47     (Labor)
Protective Circular for Women

(Chicago: Protective Agency for Women and Children) [circa 1880’s]

$350
First edition. 12mo. Single sheet folded to make four pages. Light horizontal crease from an early fold, 
three short tears (including one with a small stain from an early tape repair), else very good with light 
toning. Text prints rules and regulations concerning women’s rights in relation to employee and tenant 
status, including: “Agreement for Wages,” “Chattel Mortgages,” “Wages Forfeited,” “Sewing Machine 
Contracts,” and “Hiring of Rooms.” Scarce. No copies in OCLC. [BTC#469643]

48     (Labor)
Gustavus A. WEBER
The Women’s Bureau: Its History, Activities and Organization
Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press 1923

$200
First edition. Slim octavo. 31pp. Blue cloth gilt. Bookplate on the front pastedown, modest rubbing 
on the boards, spine lettering dull, a very good copy. The Women’s Bureau was organized (as “Women 
in Industry Service”) in 1918 as a war agency of the Department of Labor to address emergencies 
of war conditions as they related to the employment of women. A volume in the series of Service 
Monographs of the United States Government. Scarce. [BTC#452101]
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49     (Lesbian)
Docteur CAUFEYNON [pseudonym of Jean FAUCONNEY]

L’ Amour Lesbien:  
Histoire - Varietes - Causes et Origines - Desordres - Preservation par l’Hygiene

Paris: Librairie Artistique et Medicale (1932)

$850
First edition. 12mo. 158pp. Decorative wrappers. Text in French. Spine is worn with some erosion and loss 
with light creases on front wrap, else a very good, mostly unopened copy. Jean Fauconney wrote under the 
pseudonyms Dr. Jaf and Dr. Caufeynon, the latter being an anagram of his last name. (See McLaren: The 
Trials of Masculinity: Policing Sexual Boundaries, 1870-1930, pp.148-152). Very uncommon. OCLC locates 
only two copies (NYPL and French National Library), as well as two copies of a 128pp. version. Published in 
the series “Collection Populaire Illustree des Connaissances Medicales.” [BTC#524298]

50     (Lesbian Fiction)
Isabel MILLER  
[pseudonym of Alma ROUTSONG]
A Place for Us [Patience and Sarah]
New York: Bleecker Street Press (1969)

$3000
First edition. Paperback original. Octavo. 185pp. Illustrated wrappers. Slightest toning on the spine 
and wrappers, very near fine. A lesbian novel based on the life of American folk artist Mary Ann 
Willson, about two women living together in Greene County, New York in 1816. This original self-
published edition was sold by Routsong outside meetings of the New York chapter of the Daughters of 
Bilitis. A later hardcover version, published by McGraw-Hill under the title Patience and Sarah, won the 
American Library Association’s first Gay Book Award (now called the Stonewall Book Award) in 1971. 
Routsong had written two (now very uncommon) mainstream novels under her own name based on 
her experience as a wife and mother of four before she entered a relationship with economist Elisabeth 
Deran, who dabbled in mystic religions and philosophies. Deran was considered a medium and she 
and Routsong reportedly “communicated” with Willson and her companion Miss Brundidge via Ouija 
board during the writing of the book. Routsong wrote under the pseudonym in order not to embarrass 
her four daughters, choosing the name Isabel as an anagram of the word “Lesbia.” This copy is Inscribed 
by Elisabeth Deran to her subsequent partner Julie Radford with a hint of contriteness: “For Julie with 
love, as part of my wish for you - to ‘repair the past; prepare the future’. Elisabeth May 17, 1984.” A 
significant association. This edition has become exceptionally uncommon. [BTC#422154]

51     Harriet MARTINEAU
Retrospect of Western Travel

In Three Volumes
London: Saunders and Otley 1838

$550
First edition. Three volumes. 12mo. 318; 292; 293pp., + 2 pages of publisher’s ads. Half-titles present 
in all three volumes. Uniformly bound in early polished calf, spines stamped in gilt with raised bands 
in six compartments, with gilt-stamped red and green morocco spine labels. Tips of spine and corners 
lightly rubbed with small bumped tear at crown of final volume else a near fine, bright set. Author 
and member of Parliament Sir Henry Edward Bunbury’s copy, with his contemporary engraved 
armorial bookplate on the front pastedown of each volume. Harriet Martineau, essayist, popular 
educator, and novelist, was born in Norwich, England, in 1802. This is the second of two works by 
Martineau recounting her extensive travels in 1834-1836 from New York to Baltimore, Washington, 
Charlottesville, Charleston, New Orleans, and up the Mississippi, through Kentucky, returning to 
New York. Howes M-348. [BTC#515948]
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52     (Medical)
Mrs. [Margaret G.] BIRD, 
Midwife and Female Physician
[Broadside]: Dr. Vandenburgh’s 
Female Renovating Pills
These Pills … are now respecfully 
submitted to the attention of the 
Females of America, as an effectual 
remedy in all cases where the  
operations of nature are impeded, or 
languidly performed …
(New York City): [circa 1849-51]

$7500
Advertising broadside. Measuring 6" x 10". 
Octavo. Printed on a light rose-colored sheet with 
two printed addresses crossed out and corrected in 
manuscript (from 80 Warren Street to 101 Sheriff 
Street). Light toning and very light small stain 
at upper right edge only, a few small nicks at the 
right edge and corners, very good. An historically 
important broadside advertising two unregulated 
patent medicines: “Female Renovating Pills” 
and “Mrs. Bird’s Celebrated Soothing Syrup, 
for Children Teething”; and recommending 
Mrs. Bird’s medical practice “To the Ladies” as 
a qualified “Midwife and Female Physician.” As 
documented in a 2019 exhibition at the New 
York Historical Society (which owns a copy of this 
broadside), women in need of “birth control or 
abortifacients,” could “contact providers such as 
a Mrs. Bird, who advertised her expertise in ‘the 
task of imparting relief, and effecting cures in the 
most desperate cases.’ While the word abortion 
was not used in 19th Century advertisements for 
products or providers, a history of thinking of early 
pregnancy as a ‘stoppage’ or a ‘complaint’ rendered 
this language of ‘renovating’ and ‘restoring’ loud 
and clear.”

Margaret G. Bird, widow, is listed in New York 
City directories at 101 Sheriff from 1849 to 1851. 
The following two longer excerpts provide the best 
description and historical context of Mrs. Bird’s 
remarkable broadside:

“Dr. Vandenburgh’s Female Renovating Pills. 
These Pills which have acquired a well deserved 
celebrity throughout Germany, for their excellent 
effects, are now respectfully submitted to the 
attention of the Females of America, as an effectual 
remedy in all cases where the operations of nature 
are impeded, or languidly performed … The Female Renovating Pills should not be taken during Pregnancy. These Pills are to be obtained of Mrs. 
Bird, Midwife and Female Physician … .”

“To The Ladies. How many Females in this great city are subject to complaints which the natural delicacy of their sex forbids them from revealing 
to a Male Practitioner. Ladies suffering under derangements of the system, are respectfully invited to call on Mrs. Bird, whose long experience in the 
treatment of the diseases of females, well qualifies her for the task of imparting relief, and effecting cures in the most desperate cases … [and] as a Female 
Physician.”

A scarce, well-preserved broadside, rich in primary social historical content relating to the intimate lives of women in New York City during the 
mid-19th Century. OCLC locates only two copies. (New-York Historical Society exhibit: “Female Remedies: A Little Show Draws a Big Response.”) 
[BTC#499043]
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Phrenological Report of a Female English Novelist

53     (Medical Quackery)
L.N. FOWLER
(Eliza Tabor)
[Partially Printed Report]: Phrenological Character of “Miss Eliza Tabor” Given by “L.N. Fowler,” Practical 
Phrenologist. “York, May” 1861
(York), [England]: (Fowler and Wells) 1861

$3000
Octavo. [17] leaves of lined paper completed in L.N. Fowler’s neat ink 
holograph on rectos only, bound with two brass rivets at topedge. Engraved 
pictorial self-wrappers with the front cover illustrated with portraits of 
Gall, Spurzheim, and Combe; the back cover prints advertisements for 
works on phrenology and physiology published by Fowler and Wells. 
Covers lightly dust soiled, a few short nicked tears at the yapped edges, 
front cover has a 3" closed tear without loss, else very good, with the 17 
pages of autograph manuscript very fresh and clean.

A 17 page manuscript report on the English novelist Eliza Tabor, 
by Lorenzo Fowler, “Practical Phrenologist,” entirely in his hand. A 
manuscript case report on the character and mental development of Tabor, 
declaring her “best adapted to the position of a wife, next as a writer”, 
written a year prior to the publication of her first novel. The report begins, 
“Your organization indicates the following conditions of the mind and 
body. You have a healthy organization, and are capable of enduring much 
labor and fatigue. Are able to go through with many different classes of 
labors with about the same degree of endurance. Your temperaments are 
favorable to mutual exercises and you are in your element when you are 
studying, planning, writing and exercising your mind in different ways. 
Your Phrenological developments indicate a good quality of organization 
- are continually healthy and have a fair amount of vitality and power of 
circulation and digestion, but not a super abundance… you are strong 
in your parental feelings and are fond of children- as a mother would be 
devotedly attached to them. You are quite distinct in your friendships… 

and feel the need of some friend in whom you can trust as much as a child 
feels the need of a mother… you are fond of poetry… fond of traveling… 
could write tales, novels and collect many facts & anecdotes and entertain 
others,” with additional portions of text commenting on trust, language, 
music, etc. The report closes with the following observations, “think too 
much,” “do not yield to your feelings and show yourself,” “You are best 
adapted to the position of a wife, next as a writer, thirdly that of a teacher, 
and lastly the sphere of an artist.”

Tabor (1835-1914), born in York, “wrote nineteen novels, and some 
children’s stories, and her writing gives a picture of girls’ education in 
provincial middle-class life. She also founded the Ruskin society” (Blain, 
Feminist Companion to Literature in English, p.1051).

Lorenzo Niles Fowler (1811-1896) and his brother, Orson Squire Fowler 
(1809-1887), were two of the most influential leaders of the phrenology 
movement in America. Lorenzo famously did a phrenological analysis 
of Walt Whitman, who contributed to their American Phrenological 
Journal. Based on the work of anatomist and physician Franz Joseph Gall, 
phrenological examination became a popular pasttime, particularly at 
Fowler & Well’s New York studio, which competed with P.T. Barnum’s 
Museum for the entertainment dollars of mid-century New Yorkers and 
tourists alike. While phrenology had little scientific basis, the process of 
character analysis could arguably have  contributed to the nascent processes 
and practices of psychology. We have seen other Fowler and Wells reports, 
but never one for an identified author. [BTC#519502]
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54     Lee MERIWETHER and others
[Archive]: Miss America Pageant Panoramic Photographs and Programs
Atlantic City, New Jersey: Fred Hess & Son 1950-1956

$5000
A collection of 13 rolled panoramic photographs, each measuring approximately 31" x 10", six pageant yearbooks, and sheet music pertaining to the 
Miss America pageant between 1950 and 1956. All items near fine. The archive was compiled by Fred Hess & Son Photography who were the official 
photographers of the pageant at that point. Their stamps are on the versos on the photographs and one is in a photo mailing tube with the studio’s 
label. The photographs feature groups of contestants in their swimsuits posed on the boardwalk, and in evening gowns posed on the convention center 
stage. One notable photo shows the 1956 pageant’s crowd as contestants in evening gowns walking across the stage. Each year features both swimsuit 
and evening gown competitions, except 1950 and 1951, which show only the women in their swimsuits. Fred Hess & Son were responsible for 
photographing most of the events in Atlantic City between 1920 and 1960, usually in panoramic format. These included NAACP meetings, Du Pont 
conventions and company outings, and other events at the Atlantic City Convention Center. 

The first half of the 1950s saw numerous changes in the program. Up until that decade, a rule had been in place requiring “contestants must be of good 
health and of the white race.” Additionally, the pageant began being televised in 1954 with Bob Russell serving as its first host, which was the same 
year Miss California (and future Catwoman actress), Lee Meriwether, was crowned Miss America for 1955 (at that time the pageants were post-dated). 
Meriwether’s bio is featured in a souvenir program which reads, in part, “she is a sophomore at City College of San Francisco, a member of Delta Psi 
Sorority and has had special training in Theatre Arts Colony, interpretative dancing, and dramatics. … Her talent will be a dramatic monologue.” 
Other notable winners from these years include Marilyn Monroe impersonator and actress Marian McKnight, and feminist and activist Yolande Fox, 
whose refusal to wear a swimsuit after winning the 1951 pageant led to the sponsor Catalina withdrawing support for Miss America and helping to 
create rival pageant, Miss USA.

An interesting collection of professional photographs and ephemera from the Miss America contest between 1950 and 1956. [BTC#449806]
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Commercially produced binder for 78-RPM records. Oblong quarto. Red 
cloth boards with embossed image of a conductor on the front and repeated on 
the spine, along with trumpets and a harp. The interior has unprinted sleeves 
that hold 10 78-RPM albums with generic production labels that have typed 
or penciled notations (“Marian Anderson Interview”); three of the labels are 
lacking but have white wax markings in their place. The binder is about fine 
with light edgewear while the records are near fine with a few missing labels, 
a few labels chipped but with no apparent scratches or cracks to the records; 
each has been played and sounds good but for some crackling and fuzz that we 
suspect will disappear after a proper cleaning.

A collection of 10 test pressings or in-studio record albums featuring opera 
singer Marian Anderson, totaling approximately 45 minutes of content. The 
recordings include an interview of Anderson on WCHC radio in Charleston, 
South Carolina, a second interview of Anderson conducted in French by the 
Overseas Branch of the U.S. Office of War Information, and five albums 
containing between one to three song selections, including renditions of “Ave 
Maria,” “Let Us Break Bread Together,” “Sometimes I Feel Like a Motherless 
Child,” “Certainly Lord,” and “Trouble Will Carry Me Down,” as well as two 
additional unidentified songs in French and German.

A remarkable collections of period recordings from the renowned and 
groundbreaking opera singer Marian Anderson. A detailed list is available. 
[BTC#463068]
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55     (Music)
Marian ANDERSON
Collection of 10 Test Pressings and In-Studio Recordings containing Interviews and Songs
New York: Widco [circa 1940]

$4500 



women   •   31

56     (Music)
[Harriet Beecher STOWE]; John G. Whittier and Manuel Emilio
Little Eva Song
Uncle Tom’s Guardian Angel
[Boston]: John P. Jewett & Co. 1852

$6500
First edition. Publisher’s promotional linen broadside handkerchief. Words by John G. Whittier. Music by Manuel Emilio. Pictorial linen handkerchief 
with all edges hemmed, approximately (11¼" x 12¼"). Printed in black on recto only, vignette illustration with caption title: “Little Eva and Uncle 
Tom in the Arbor.” Printed underneath are two bars of music and lyrics, with an additional 16 stanzas (verses two and three) printed in two columns. 
Enclosed within an elaborate floral border, with cherubic figures holding a scrolling ribbon banner. The banner prints the publisher’s promotional 
blurb: “Uncle Tom’s Cabin by Harriet Beecher Stowe, is a Picture of American Slavery not overdrawn, since Southern Publications themselves give as 
facts accounts of characters and incidents fully matching anything this work presents–115,000 copies or 230,000 vols. have been sold in six months. 
Jewett & Co. Publishers.” Light toning and a few small early brown spots on the linen, the vignette is lightly faded, light overall creasing from folding, 
very good. A very scarce, attractive copy. OCLC locates only two copies. Threads of History 233; Currier, Whittier, p. 576; cf. BAL 21776 for Whittier’s 
complete printed sheet music of Little Eva Song. [BTC#468862]
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57     (New Jersey)
Margaret MARTIN
A Young Woman’s Friendship Album,  
Kept by Margaret Martin of Hackettstown, New Jersey
(Hackettstown, New Jersey: 1840-45; 1881-88)

$450
Small quarto. Measuring 6" x 8". Contains over 40 pages with manuscript 
entries. Illustrated with a lithographic title page: “Album, Pub. by J.C. Riker, 
New York” with a hand-colored embossed vignette, and several other leaves 
with full-page blind embossed designs. Margaret Martin’s ownership name 
(dated 1840) and ink name stamp on the front free endpaper. Bound in quarter 
red morocco gilt and green paper over boards, all edges gilt. Rubbing and some 
staining on the boards, wear at the edges of the boards, a few gatherings at the 
front are shaken, much of the title page hand-coloring is worn away, good 
or better. A New Jersey woman’s friendship album kept throughout her life, 
with most entries dating from 1840-44, and including later entries which date 
mostly from the early 1880’s. The album features mostly original and some 
copied verse of philosophical reflections written by friends at Hackettstown 
and other towns in New Jersey, New York, and Pennsylvania. Also included 

is one full-page entry by Martin from 
1845, indicating the album’s importance 
to her both as a spiritual guide and 
memorial: “Margaret I remember well … 
When, children both, we laughed among 
and culled earth’s fairest flowers … You 
loved me fondly; and your love was all 
the world to me.” [BTC#455549]



women   •   33

58     (New York)
Lizzie H. PATTERSON
[Album Amicorum]: A Young Brooklyn Woman’s Friendship 
Album, 1877-79
(Brooklyn, New York; Pequannock, New Jersey: 1877-79)

$600
Small quarto notebook. Bound in quarter leather and marbled paper over boards. Most of the 
leather spine back is lacking with both detached boards present, two or three gatherings at the 
front are loose or detached, several corner-folded leaves are split along the diagonal folds. All 
of the detached corners appear to be present and laid-in, good overall. The notebook has been 
altered by the owner into the shape of a triangle, with the outer corners of each leaf folded 
in toward the gutter and both boards cut diagonally at the corners with strips of satin cloth 
laid down along the cut edges of both pastedowns. The book is filled with autograph notes 
written by family members and friends on the inside of the folded leaves, each of which are 
adorned with die-cut chromolithographic illustrations of boys and girls, flora and fauna, and 
related decorative motifs. As indicated on the salutations written on the outside of the folded 
leaves, each leaf was originally sealed by the writer, often with one of the die-cut illustrations, 
“to be opened” by Miss Lizzie Patterson at a later date.

A charming, custom-made album amicorum (or “album of friends”) kept by a popular girl 
from the Bedford–Stuyvesant neighborhood in Brooklyn, New York. Her album contains 
notes, reflections, and verse dating from 1877 through 1879, gathered from family, friends 
and her expanding number of acquaintances in Brooklyn and Pequannock, New Jersey, where 
she likely attended school. The album includes full-page manuscript entries and contains 
numerous die-cut color illustrations throughout. A scarce, fortunate survival. [BTC#449263]
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59     (New York)
Helen WORDEN
Discover New York with Helen Worden
New York: American Women’s Voluntary Services (1943)

$175
First edition. Cover by Leonebel Jacobs. Small octavo. 128pp. Illustrated. Smudging and light creases 
on wrappers, about very good. Interesting wartime guidebook listing the theaters, restaurants, night 
clubs, and dance halls of various New York neighborhoods. [BTC#391583]

60     Cornelia Stratton PARKER
Working with the Working Woman

New York: Harper and Brothers (1922)

$400
Early reprint. Bookplate, modest wear on the boards and the spine ends, a very good copy 
lacking the dustjacket Nicely Inscribed by the author: “Once a working woman always a working 
woman, but at half a hundred years what a place to be a working woman as Twin(?) Meadows, 
Williamstown, Mass! Come again! Cornelia Stratton Parker.” Below the inscription is a penciled 
date, probably in the hand of another: “Nov. 1935.” Parker worked undercover to report on the 
working conditions of six working class women’s professions, originally serialized as six articles in 
Harper’s Magazine. [BTC#96960]

61     Mary Mills PATRICK
Sappho and the Island of Lesbos

London: Methuen (1927)

$450
First edition thus, a re-issue of the second edition with a new appendix. Near fine, lacking 
the scarce dustjacket. Inscribed by the author: “Dr. Ray McAfee from a grateful friend, 
Mary Mills Patrick. May, 1928.”A book that attempts to place the poetess Sappho in the 
context of her historical surroundings. Patrick was a feminist educator and the founder 
of the Constantinople Woman’s College, which became the leading center for higher 
education for women in Turkey. She managed to keep it open through the Balkan Wars, the 
Turkish Revolution, and World War I. She firmly believed in and advocated the equality 
of nations, the equality of the sexes, and higher education for women. [BTC#64135]
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62     (Pennsylvania)
Priscilla WINN

A Young Woman’s Friendship Album
(Dauphin, Pennsylvania: 1859-63)

$500
Small quarto. Measuring 7" x 8". Illustrated with an engraved title page: 
“Forget Me Not Album, New York, Published by Leavitt & Allen,” and 
several other engraved plates. The album contains about 50 manuscript 
entries: written on the rectos, pinned-in, and laid-in. Most are full-page 
entries dating from 1859-63, including a few dating up to 1866, written at 
Dauphin and other towns in Pennsylvania. Bound in dark brown morocco 
over boards, with a decorative design blocked in blind and black, lettered in 
gold, all edges gilt. Rubbing and some wear to the joints and edges of the 
boards, the top of the spine back is torn, very good.

A young woman’s “Forget Me Not” album gifted to her by a friend, Harry 
Spring. In the dedication he writes, “As this books is intended for friends 
to write in and leave tokens of friendship to adorn its pages, that when you 
turn over these leaves you will see their names registered upon its sacred 
pages, which is dedicated to friendship, love, and truth, you can call to your 
remembrance their familiar faces.” Following this passage her friends wrote  
poetry and prose, original and copied, and other “tokens of friendship” 
between 1859 through 1863. Her more artistic friends provided two pages 
with pen and ink illustrations of decorative cards with autograph signatures. 
One of the original poems is by Anthony Wayne of Nanticoke, Pennsylvania, 
titled “Disunion” that draws an explicit analogy between matrimony and the 
Civil War which reads, in part, “The slave, the freeman, all enjoy / The state 
bright and sunny; / Disunion never will destroy / The state of matrimony.” 
Winn includes a newspaper clipping eulogizing Abraham Lincoln. “Of one thing I am sure; there never lived a man more kindly, more steadfast of 
purpose, less susceptible to flattery and one in whom there was even a trace of vanity of egotism.”

A compelling, representative friendship album kept by a young American woman coming of age during the Civil War. [BTC#455534]
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63     (Photography)
Edward Henry WESTON
[Photograph]: Maud Allan with Century Plant (1916)
Tropico, Calif: Edward Henry Weston [1916]

$12,000
Portrait of Maud Allan in diaphanous gown posed in front of a century plant. Measures 4½" 
x 6½". Weston’s embossed stamp in lower left: “Edward Henry Weston / Tropico, Calif.” 
Slightest solarization at the extremities, but a fine and deep, rich image. Inscribed in the 
lower left “To Witter Bynner from Maud Allan.” The inscription is on a dark portion of the 
image and is readable, but not readily apparent unless examined closely. A portrait image 
from the early part of his career, a few years after Weston’s family moved to Tropico (now 
part of Glendale). Maud Allan, a Canadian dancer, was a well-known figure in Bohemian 
circles, most famous for her Dance of the Seven Veils in the character of Salome, complete 
with a prosthetic head of John the Baptist. [BTC#528446]

Inscribed by Maud Allan to Witter Bynner
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66     (Poetry)
Rochelle OWENS

Not Be Essence That Cannot Be
New York: Trobar Books (1961)

$150
First edition. Printed stapled wrappers. Hint of wear at the corners still fine. Signed by 
the author and with a drawing. Owens’ first collection of poetry. [BTC#449736]

65     (Poetry)
Caroline MAY, edited by
The American Female 
Poets: With Biographical  
and Critical Notices
Philadelphia: Lindsay & Blakiston 
(1848)

$500
First edition. Large octavo. 532pp., + 8 pages of ads. Frontispiece portrait and extra-
engraved title page, all edges gilt. Red cloth elaborately decorated in gilt on spine and both 
covers including a central vignette of a female figure on both covers. Neat contemporary gift 
inscription, boards very slightly rubbed, else a bright, near fine copy with the binding tight. 
Widely reprinted in a number of binding variants, but an uncommon book in this first 
edition, first issue (with 1848 on the title page [BAL 17833]). A comprehensive anthology 
of American female poets, containing poems and biographical sketches of important 
American women poets to 1848. Includes two poems by Phillis Wheatley (“On the Death 
of a Young Gentleman of Great Promise” and “Sleep”), along with a biographical sketch. 
Other contributions by Lydia H. Sigourney, Sarah Potter, Caroline Gilman, Alice and 
Phoebe Cary, et al. A very attractive copy. [BTC#519359]

64     (Poetry)
Words in the Wind:  

A Collection of Poems by Members of The Albany County Poetry Society
Glens Falls, New York: Glencraft Printing Inc. (1957)

$150
First edition. Foreword by Harold Vinal. 12mo. 71pp. Perfectbound in blue printed wrappers. 
Corner bumped, subtle cover crease and tiny red mark on first page, near fine. Uncommon anthology 
of works by amateur female poets. OCLC locates five copies. [BTC#449488]
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Warmly Inscribed to  
Long-Time Friends and Collaborators

68     (Poetry)
Edith WHARTON

Twelve Poems
London: Medici Society 1926

$17,500
First edition. Cloth and papercovered 
boards, without dustwrapper, as 
issued. Covers lightly tanned and 
foxed, endpapers tanned, with some 
scattered foxing on both pastedowns, 
a very good, otherwise bright copy. 
Copy number 6 of 130 numbered 
copies (of which 100 were for sale). 
(N.B. Without the stamped facsimile 
of Wharton’s signature on p.ii, as per 
Garrison A40. The bibliography notes 
only copies with a facsimile signature on p.ii, possibly indicating that this is one of the 30 copies 
retained by Wharton for presentation.)

Warmly Inscribed on the front fly to longtime friends and collaborators Paul and Minnie Bourget: 
“To Paul & Minnie, with love and long memories, from Edith. Christmas, 1926.” Wharton’s 
friendship with the French author and critic Paul Bourget and his American-born wife Minnie 
began in 1893 and continued for decades. The Bourgets eased Wharton’s transition into the salons 
of French social and literary life. During the summer of 1899, Edith Wharton and her husband 
toured northern Italy and Switzerland with the Bourgets, and Wharton dedicated The Valley 
of Decision to them: “To my friends Paul and Minnie Bourget in remembrance of Italian days 
together.” Paul Bourget translated Wharton’s novel House of Mirth into French, and contributed to Book of the Homeless, edited by Wharton in 1916. 
Minnie Bourget collaborated with Edith Wharton on the translation of a short story, “The Muse’s Tragedy” (cf. Garrison AA2, Note two). 

Wharton was self-conscious about her poetry, publishing only two volumes, both in small numbers. This is easily one of the rarest of her books, and 
with a wonderful association. [BTC#498664]

67     (Poetry)
Lola RIDGE
Red Flag
New York: The Viking Press 1927

$500
First edition. Fine in attractive, very good plus dust jacket with a little toning on the spine and 
tiny nicks and tears.  Modernist poetry by an avant-garde editor and Marxist, who served as a 
contributed to The New Masses. Very scarce in jacket. [BTC#533750]
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69     (Poetry, African-Americana)
Lizelia Augusta Jenkins MOORER 

Prejudice Unveiled and Other Poems
Boston: Roxburgh Publishing Company 1907

$4000
First edition. Small octavo. 170pp. Frontispiece photographic portrait of the author. Maroon 
cloth decorated and lettered in black. Early pencil owner name on front flyleaf, some modest 
discoloration on the boards, else a nice and bright, very good copy. The author of a single volume 
of verse, Lizelia Augusta Jenkins Moorer was born in South Carolina and attended Chaflin College 
in Orangeburg, South Carolina, where she eventually taught from 1895 to 1899. She wrote this 
volume of verse, her only book, to confront the issue of racial prejudice. In the introduction, she 
states: “As I view the ills that are thrust upon the Negro race, in a country whose highest virtue 
is freedom… I resolved at my first opportunity to deal the hydra-headed monster, prejudice, a 
blow… I reach the conclusion that the story must be told by a Negro-- one who is a victim to 
the inconveniences of prejudice… .” Her poems address lynching, rape, institutional segregation, 
racism in the press, and other racial issues. Exceptionally uncommon. French, Afro-American 
Poetry and Drama, 1760-1975, p. 127. [BTC#518911]

70     (Policewoman)
Mrs. Louisa HARRIS, Police Matron
Behind the Scenes; Or Nine Years at the Four Courts of Saint Louis
St. Louis, Missouri: A.R. Fleming & Company 1893

$1850
First edition. Edited by Major C.A. Bateman. Elegantly embellished with prose and verse by the 
Western Poetess, Mrs. Frank M. Imbrie. Brown cloth stamped in gilt. 220pp. Slightly cocked 
spine, worn corners, and light foxing on the page edges, else very good or better. An early memoir 
by an American policewoman who served for nine years as Police Matron in St. Louis, Missouri. 
[BTC#501339]

71     Emily POST
Etiquette: In Society, In Business, In Politics and at Home

New York: Funk & Wagnalls Company 1923

$950
Fourth printing, published about six months after the first printing. Tall, thick octavo. Fine in fine 
dustjacket. A beautiful copy of an early edition. [BTC#441268]
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72     Vita SACKVILLE-WEST
Autograph Letter Signed to American Literary Critic Grant Overton
Sevenoaks, England: [1923?]

$6500
Autograph Letter Signed. Quarto. 3pp. Written on two sheets of Sackville-
West’s embossed letterhead: Long Barn, Weald, Sevenoaks. Dated Oct. 
12th [1923?]. Light paperclip mark at top margin, near fine. A “long 
letter” written to literary critic and biographer Grant Overton, discussing 
her writing projects, offering photographs and potential books to be 
published by George H. Doran in the United States, and mentioning 
an essay by poet Amy Lowell. Possibly written in response to Overton’s 
book American Nights Entertainment (published by D. Appleton & Co., in 
1923) and in anticipation of its sequel, Authors of the Day (to be published 
by Doran in 1924). Both books include a chapter devoted to Sackville-
West. A long, friendly letter, which reads in part: 

“It was a very great pleasure to get your letter, and to read the nice 
things you say of my books. I am so glad Doran’s is to publish them, 
as they published my first in America, Heritage. You have no idea what 
encouragement a letter like yours gives to an author! … I am sending you 

two photographs [not present] … I also send you a volume of poems: I 
don’t know whether the American public takes any interest in English 
poetry. They have not been published in America … The book on Knole 
is sheer pot-boiling, so please don’t expect anything much of it! What I 
should very much like to do is to write stories for American magazines; do 
you think it would be possible to get any of the stories out of ‘The Heir’ 
… before you publish it in book form? … By the way, Louis Raemacker 
(the Dutch cartoonist) did me a drawing for the wrapper of ‘Challenge,’ 
but as the book wasn’t published here I never made any use of it. Would 
you like me to send it to you? … Yours very sincerely, Vita Nicholson / 
I like to use only own name, ‘V. Sackville-West’ in connection with my 
writing; will you be kind to make a note of this?”

A long letter with excellent literary content, revealing how Sackville-West 
attempts to navigate the publication of her work early in her career in the 
United States. [BTC#500250]
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75     (Sexuality)
(Moses HARMAN; and Others)

The Next Revolution: Or Woman’s Emancipation from Sex Slavery (No. 2.)
Valley Falls, Kansas: Lucifer Publishing Company (1890)

$950
First edition. Octavo. [2], 72pp. Original stapled printed wrapper. The text is toned with chipping 
at upper right and bottom left corners, front cover and first two leaves are detached, the back cover 
and final two or three leaves are detached with some chipping to the foredges, a fair or better copy of 
a fragile title printed on cheap paper. Integral to the development of the women’s rights movement 
was the philosophy of “Free Love,” which held that the institution of marriage was a form of social, 
economic and sexual slavery for the woman, and that couples should be bound by mutual love 
rather than the marriage vows. The anarchist Moses Harman was a leading proponent of free love 
and women’s rights and the founder and publisher of the weekly periodical Lucifer, The Light Bearer. 
Harman was prosecuted under the Comstock Law for publishing an “obscene” journal, and ultimately 
served a jail sentence. This pamphlet includes editorial articles by Harman on his prosecution and 
trial, together with articles by other contributors on “The Woman Question” and related subjects. 
Scarce. OCLC locates only seven holdings. McCoy, R.E. Freedom (suppl.) 1H86. [BTC#469593]

74     (Margaret SANGER)
Lawrence LADER
The Margaret Sanger Story and the Fight for Birth Control
Garden City: Doubleday & Co. 1955

$800
First edition, signed issue. Octavo. 352pp. Pictorial endpapers. Blue cloth gilt. Recipient’s 
pencil underlining and marginal notations in text, and extensive pencil notations on two 
pages of the appendix, elucidating persons and events mentioned in the text. Extremities 
are a bit rubbed, light offsetting on the front endpapers from a newspaper clipping, else 
a very good copy lacking the dust jacket. Publisher’s signed issue, with a page Signed 
by Margaret Sanger as issued. Additionally warmly Inscribed by Sanger on the half-
title: “For Peggy Blodgett, My dear friend and once neighbor, devoted love, Margaret 
Sanger, May, 1955.” The recipient’s pencil inscription below Sanger’s inscription states 
(in part): “M.S. asked me to meet with her privately before the P.P. Annual luncheon at 
the Waldorf… M.S. gave me this book at this time… .” We could find out little about 
Blodgett beyond that she was a Bryn Mawr graduate who at one time worked with Alice 
Stone Blackwell. [BTC#512109]

73     (Religion)
Sappho in Waterville

Waterville [Maine?]: Presbyterian Church 1893

$400
First and likely only edition. Small octavo. 43, [1]pp. Printed yellow stitched wrappers. Chipping on 
front wrap with slightest loss of cover text, a contemporary pencil note: “Published Feb. 24, 1893,” a 
good only copy. The ladies of a church invoke the name of the Greek poetess Sappho and describe in 
verse, drama, and song the individual projects undertaken by the church’s women to raise money for a 
new church carpet. Each woman is named in the text for a public performance presented on February 
24, 1893. Rare and not a little bit odd. OCLC locates a single copy, in Maine. [BTC#426972]
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76     (Shakers)
Ethel HUDSON, Edith M. GREEN,  
Emma B. KING, and Others
[Autograph Album]: Illustrated with 25 Captioned 
Portrait Photographs of Female Members of the 
Canterbury, New Hampshire Shaker Community
[Canterbury, New Hampshire: circa 1925]

$15,000
Commercially produced autograph album. Oblong 12mo. Measuring 6¼" 
x 4¾". [80] unnumbered leaves. Textured cloth over boards, all edges gilt. 
Contains 25 gelatin silver prints mounted on the rectos of 25 color paper 
leaves. The images are a mix of outdoor and indoor small cameo portraits of 
Shaker women, signed in ink by each woman underneath the photograph, 
including their date of birth (ranging from 1835 to 1897). Spine is lightly 
rubbed, front free endpaper lightly foxed, near fine.

An historically important album of original photographs and accompanying 
captions dating from circa 1921-1930 (determined, in part, on the presence 

of “Dewey” a noted canine member of the community). Established in 1792, Canterbury Shaker Village remained prominent for 200 years. At its 
height in the 1850s, 300 people lived and worked in over 100 buildings on 3,000 acres. The Village experienced a surge in membership during 
the 1880s and became the site where the official newspaper, The Shaker Manifesto, was printed. Canterbury remained the most influential Shaker 
community well into the 20th Century.

Included in the album is a portrait of Edith M. Green, one of the few African-American Shakers who lived at Canterbury, and Eldress Emma B. King, 
instrumental in the founding of the Library of the Shaker Museum in Old Chatham, New York. The final portrait is of Ethel Hudson, who would 
become the last remaining Canterbury Shaker. Following her death in 1992, the Village has been maintained exclusively as a museum and is designated 
a National Historic Landmark.

All 25 women are in customary Shaker dress (simple full-length calico dress and Shaker bonnet). Most of the photographs are outdoor portraits (with 
buildings and gardens partially visible in the background of a few images). Simple online searches turn up references to most of the women, many 
renowned for their crafts, mostly furniture and Shaker box making.

A unique photographic record of the Canterbury Shaker Community. A detailed list is available. [BTC#518663]
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77     (Sports, Wrestling)
[Photo Archive]: Women Wrestling and Boxing
[Circa 1969]

$4000
A photo archive consisting of four three-ring binders containing approximately 400 black 
and white photographs, all 5" x 7" glossy prints, of various young women as they wrestle 
and box each other. Most of the images are sexually suggestive, with suggestions of S&M 
and bondage, including images of women in compromising positions accompanied by hair 
pulling and scratching. Several images have also been enhanced with fake blood on a woman’s 
face or chest. Most of the “matches” were staged in amateur settings: an interior living room; 
on a blanket or rug in a basement; or sometimes outdoors on a wood deck, grass lawn, or 
sandy beach. A few images depict professional-style wrestling in a ring before an audience of 
mostly Asian spectators.

Most of the wrestlers are white women, with an occasional Black or Asian woman featured. 
Most of the photographs are original gelatin silver prints taken by an unidentified photographer 
around 1969, including a few photos likely taken earlier. Also included are a few “stock” 
photographs of women wrestlers in a mud pit from the 1940s, and of women wrestling on a 
sandy beach. One curiosity is a photo taken in the 1940s or 1950s of multiple women sparring 
outdoors in street clothes. All of the photos are near fine, neatly laid into plastic leaves in four 
three-ring quarto binders (10½" x 11½") with dust soiling on the outer margins of the covers. 
A large and varied collection of wild images of both real and feigned mayhem. [BTC#441865]
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79     (Suffrage)
Oscar FRICHET

[Original Ink Drawing]: Votes for Women:  
“A woman will be left alive when the old earth has been 

knocked into a cocked hat"
[Circa 1915-16]

$1200
Pen and ink drawing on thick card stock. Measuring 5" x 7½". A caricature 
of a suffragist depicted as an elderly 
woman, Signed by the artist, with 
a holograph caption signed by 
Frichet on the back: “A woman will 
be left alive when the old earth has 
been knocked into a cocked hat 
… Oscar Frichet.” The drawing 
was published in a 1916 article 
in The National Magazine (April-
September, 1916) in which Frichet 
speculates on “Finis; or, How Will 
the World End?” Light toning on 
the edges, four tiny pinholes at 
the corner margins, small bump 
at one corner tip, very good. An 
accomplished original pen and ink 
sketch. [BTC#500967]

78     (Suffrage)
The Woman’s Christian Temperance Union National Educator
Containing Selections to be Used in a Series of Franchise Medal Contests. 
Number 14
Chicago: Mrs. Adelia E. Carman / Kinkead Gillespie Co., Printers 1910

$600
First edition. Octavo. 60pp. + 12 pages of ads. Stapled printed buff wrappers. Wrappers 
well-worn, staining, mostly on the last several leaves, a good only copy of a very cheaply 
produced periodical. A number of articles, poetry, and prose, while ostensibly in support of the 
Temperance Movement, the majority concentrate on promoting the case of votes for women. 
Among the articles are: “How I Come to Vote” by L.K. Fuller; “A Woman Who Would Vote” by 
Lulu McClure Clarke; “The Value of Woman’s Ballot,” “Suffrage and the Home,” and “Plea for 
the Restoration of the Ballot to Women” by Helen Dickinson Herbert; poems “The Ballot by 
W.E.F. French” and “Mistress O’Rafferty on the Woman Question” by Grace Greenwood; “Aunt 
Columbia’s Kitchen” by Frances E. Willard; “A Plea for Equal Suffrage” by E.P. Wentworth; 
“Only Three Women Voted” by Rev. Mecca Marie Varney; “The Ballot is Power” by Carrie 
Chapman Catt; “Woman’s Ballot” and “Backbone” by Dorthea Dix; “Influence Versus Power” 
by Anna Howard Shaw; and many others. A very uncommon periodical, this issue seems 
entirely devoted to the Suffrage Movement. [BTC#444620]
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82     (Suffrage)
Mary PUTNAM-JACOBI

“Common Sense” Applied to Woman Suffrage
New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1915

$950
Second edition, and first edition with introduction by Frances Maule Bjorkman. Octavo. 236pp. 
+ ads. Blue cloth stamped in gilt. Top and foredge are lightly foxed, a bright near fine copy in very 
good or better dust jacket with a few spots on the front panel. Author Putnam-Jacobi, educator and 
suffragist, received her M.D. at the Female Medical College of Pennsylvania in 1864 and moved 
to Boston to study clinical medicine at the New England Hospital for Women and Children. She 
became dissatisfied with the level of training in the United States, and in 1868 became the first 
female student at the Ecole de Médecine in Paris. She graduated with honors in 1871, received a 
bronze medal for her thesis, and returned to New York, where she combined private clinical practice 
with research and teaching at the New York Infirmary and Mount Sinai Hospital. Putnam-Jacobi 
was the first woman to gain admission to numerous medical societies, including the New York 
Academy of Medicine. First published in 1894. An elusive title in dust jacket. [BTC#514433]

81     (Suffrage)
John D. LONG
“No Distinction of Sex in the Right to Vote”  
[in] Woman Suffrage Leaflet, January 1, 1889 
Boston: American Woman Suffrage Association 1889

$850
Vol. I, No. 11, January 1, 1889. Octavo. 4pp. This issue prints Long’s entire address, delivered 
at Melrose, Massachusetts on October 20, 1885. A few contemporary light pencil and ink 
marginal markings. Modest toning, the topedges are creased, a few small short tears, a good 
or better copy. OCLC locates only one copy. Not in Krichmar or Franklin. [BTC#500817]

80     (Suffrage)
Alan P. GRIMES

The Puritan Ethic and Woman Suffrage
New York: Oxford University Press 1967

$75
First edition. Octavo. 159pp. Tiny date on rear pastedown else fine in near fine dustjacket 
with subtle sunning on the spine and a short tear at the bottom of the rear flap fold. A 
nice copy. [BTC#451168]
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Written by the First 
Woman to Sponsor a Bill 

Enacted into Law
84     (Suffrage)

Ida B. SAMMIS
Autograph Letter Signed from a Leader 

of a New York State Woman Suffrage 
Association and Future State Lawmaker  

to a 1914 Suffrage Parade Sign-Painter
Suffolk County, New York: 1914

$1200
Autograph Letter Signed. One sheet of 8½" x 11" New York 
State Woman Suffrage Association (Suffolk County District) 
letterhead, with 1½ pages of manuscript. Old folds for mailing 
with short splits and chips (affecting a couple of words) at the 
folds, very good. With the original mailing envelope, carelessly 
opened at the right side and with a cover stain. 

Ida B. Sammis, a native of Long Island, New York, was the first 
woman elected to the New York State Legislature 
(in 1918). She writes here in 1914 (on the day of 
the parade) to Mr. Timothy Scudder, who prepared 
signs for the July 4th, 1914 Woman Suffrage parade. 
The letter begins, “I find it impossible to express 
my gratitude for all the work you did for our parade 
today. I realize how much time and care you gave to the making 
of all the beautiful signs and know that it is very largely due to you that our division was such a great success. We have had many compliments about 
our float and our ‘free’ States.” She continues, “I am as grateful from my heart for your kind thoughts as for the most generous gift of the signs … 
hoping your kindnesses to us may be returned to you many, many times. I am sincerely and gratefully yours, Ida B. Sammis.” According to the Susan 
B. Anthony Center for Women’s Leadership at Rochester, Sammis was the first woman to sponsor a bill enacted to law. In her career as a legislator, 10 
of the 15 bills she proposed would be passed into law. [BTC#519740]

83     (Suffrage)
Marion Kirkland REID, writing as Mrs. Hugo REID
A Plea for Woman: Being A Vindication of the Importance and Extent of Her 
Natural Sphere of Action
New York: Farmer & Daggers, XXX Ann Street 1845

$4800
First American edition. Introduction by Caroline M. Kirkland. Octavo. xxxii, 156, [4 blank]pp. An 
untrimmed copy, stitched in the original printed wrapper. Lacking the spine and back wrapper cover, 
one leaf (pp. 153-54) chipped at corner with loss of printed numerals only, else a good copy: front cover 
wrapper has some creasing and 1" chip at tip of both bottom corners, some outer text pages have light 
scattered foxing and heavily creased corners. A cornerstone title in the history of women’s suffrage. As 
noted by Margaret Ladd Franklin: “This is an excellent book, though the plea is a very modest one … 
The vindication is based on the very fact that women, being weaker, need equal civil rights, and the 
suffrage, as a ‘guarantee that man’s supremacy will not be abused.’” The uncommon American edition, 
especially scarce in the original wrapper. Franklin, The Case for Woman Suffrage, p. 17. [BTC#469524]
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86     (Suffrage, International)
[Program for]: International Women’s 
Congress, Holland
April 28, 29 and 30th, 1915. Preliminary Programme
[The Hague?]: International Women’s Congress 1915

$375
Event program. One folio sheet folded to make four pages, 
measuring approximately 8¾" x 9¼" closed. Tiny bit of loss at 
the spine else fine. A preliminary program and schedule for the 
1915 International Women’s Congress. Topics include “Plea for 
Definition of Terms of Peace,” “Democratic Control of Foreign 
Policy,” “War in its Relation to Women,” and “Women Suffrage 
Resolution”; several of the topics have suggestions made by the 
American delegation, while en route, printed in bold type. An 
interesting and strongly worded document: “War … we women 
declare to be a madness, possible only to a people intoxicated 
with a false idea… .” OCLC locates a single copy, at Harvard. 
[BTC#511447]

85     (Suffrage)
Mary B. THOMAS

[Small Broadside]: Testimony from  
the Governors of the Four Free States

[No place: Privately Printed circa 1906]

$975
Broadside. Single sheet measuring 10½" x 6" printed on recto only. A portion of the 
text is obscured by a revised manuscript note which is affixed to upper left corner 
of broadside. Moderate wear and creasing at early folds with a few short tears and 
early clear tape mends on the blank verso, else a good, sound copy. The seven-line 
annotation in ink states: “Mrs. Mary B. Thomas, of Maryland recently addressed 
letters to the Governors of the states of Colorado, Wyoming, Utah, and Idaho, and 
asked them 4 questions. She reports the results of this correspondence as follows:” 
Mary B. Thomas was a member of the American Woman Suffrage Association and 
was one of the women selected by Susan B. Anthony and Lucy Stone to facilitate 
the merger between The National Woman Suffrage Association and the American 
Woman Suffrage Association, forming the National American Woman Suffrage 
Assocation. Not in Krichmar. OCLC locates two copies. [BTC#524813]
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88     (Suffrage, New York)
[Broadside]: “Votes for Women"

New York City: National Woman Suffrage Publishing Company [circa 
1900]

$500
Broadside. Measuring 7½" x 10". Small chips and tears thus very 
good. A broadside printed by the National Woman Suffrage Publishing 
Company, Inc., publishers for the National American Woman Suffrage 
Association in New York. The piece lists arguments of the anti-suffrage 
movement next to pro-suffrage rebuttals such as “Women have enough 
to do without voting” followed by “Voting takes but a few minutes 
and can be done on the way to market.” OCLC locates no copies. 
[BTC#438437]

87     (Suffrage, New York)
[Broadside]: Women’s Right to Vote for School 
Commissioners in Albany and Other Cities and Villages
[New York]: Albany County Woman Suffrage Society (1880)

$850
Broadside. Measuring 6" x 9½". Lightly dust soiled, old light folds, a few short 
tears and small nicks at the bottom edge, a good or better copy. Highlights five 
conditions under which the women of Albany County should be given the right 
to vote for School Commissioners: “The act of February 12, 1880, provides that 
no person shall be deemed ineligible to vote at any school meeting by reason of sex 
…” etc., and concludes in bold type: “Every Woman who Registers and Votes this 
Spring helps the cause of virtue and justice throughout the world.” An uncommon 
early women’s suffrage broadside from upstate New York. No copies in OCLC. Not 
in Krichmar or Franklin. [BTC#500975]
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89     (Textile Arts)
[Cover Title]: Bishop Otter College, Chichester
Needlework Specimens 1906
Chichester: Bishop Otter College 1906

$3000
Large quarto. Cord-tied green flexible cloth printed wrappers titled in gilt. Owner name (“Winifred Naish”) on a label inside front cover. Very good 
with modest edgewear, though internally about fine. Sewn onto the leaves are both paper patterns and examples of miniature hand-sewn cloth 
garments (possibly for small children), mostly or entirely for women including shifts, skirts, dressing gowns, and socks, and other examples of stitching, 
buttonholes, needlework initials, and others. A nice collection of the domestic arts that women of the day were often expected to know. [BTC#445251]
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90     (Travel)
[Guestbook and Photo Album]: 1940s Los Angeles Boarding 
House Owned and Operated by Women
Los Angeles: 1941-1948

$800
Leatherbound album with leather-covered wooden boards. Quarto. Measuring 
approximately 9" x 10". Clean and sound with minor wear, very good or better. 
Album cover titled: “GUESTS. 623 No. Sycamore.” Over 60 heavy brown paper 
pages filled with greetings, thank-you notes, well-wishes, dedications, drawings, and 
other sentiments as well as 12 glued-in gelatin silver photographs and two mounted 
cards (one business and one religious) contained in the header of the title page reads: 
“Birth of Sycamore Inn” illustrated with a color drawing of a moving truck with 
furniture being unloaded, and a photograph of a woman being lifted by three men 
captioned “Thelma Blank, the Boss. May 24-31, 1941.” A number of other pages 
have fully illustrated color headers as well.

From the various inscriptions, it appears that this boarding house near the corner of 
Melrose and North La Brea in Hollywood was owned and operated by the women 
of the Blank, Heath, and Hamblin families and that Sarah Heath was the primary 
hostess. Clearly the boarders enjoyed their stays, especially the meals, and many 

seem to have returned years later for reunions. Most of the 
signers seem to have been temporary guests, often soldiers and 
travelers. Some of the more interesting entries include a series 
of get-well wishes for a lodger who had broken her leg and a 
poem by a visiting British aviator with a later note that reveals 
he had been killed while piloting a Lancaster bomber over 
Mannheim, Germany.

And interesting and intimate view of a 1940s-era Los Angeles 
boarding house. [BTC#413633]
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93     (Travel)
Laura REAM

History of a Trip to the Great Saginaw Valley, June 1871
By Invitation of the Fort Wayne, Muncie, and Cincinnati Railroad, and with the 

Co-Operation of the Bee Line, Fort Wayne, Jackson and Saginaw, and Jackson, 
Lansing and Saginaw Railroad Companies

Indianapolis: R. J. Bright & Co., Printers 1871

$850
First edition. Octavo. 96pp. Text paginated 
pp.1-70, followed by “Testimonials” of 
the press (pp.71-85) and concluding 
with railroad advertisements (pp.86-96). 
Purple flexible cloth gilt. Lacking the 
frontispiece folding map (a facsimile of 
the map is supplied, nicely reproduced, 
folded, and laid into the book). Neat 
contemporary pencil owner name on front flyleaf (above the author’s inscription), and early 
rubberstamped owner name and neat ink inscription on front pastedown, stating: “Mr. Geo. W. 
Allen. Chesaning, Michigan. Saginaw County.” A bit faded and rubbed on spine, front flyleaf is 
detached, with small chips and early tape mends along edges of front flyleaf and front pastedown 
with browning, a good only copy. Inscribed by the author, in year of publication in pencil, on 
the front flyleaf: “Compliments from the Author, August 1871.” Journalist Laura Ream was born 
in Lebanon, Ohio; was a newspaper correspondent for the Cincinnati Commercial Tribune. An 
uncommon title in the trade. [BTC#524961]

92     (Travel)
Annie B. DEXTER

Selections from the 
Correspondence of 
Annie B. Dexter.  
1856, 1857, 1858
Utica, N. Y.: Steam Press of 
Curtiss & Childs (published for 
private distribution) 1868

$2750
First edition. 12mo. 101pp. Dark green cloth gilt. Early ink owner name, top corners of the 
boards moderately chipped, else complete and very good or better. An uncommon book, 
introductory note states: “published exclusively for private distribution.” A posthumous 
selection of letters written by Dexter to her mother, written during her daughter’s world 
travels from 1856 to 1865, even though the title page lists dates from 1856 to 1858. The 
book publishes 36 letters from various cities including London, Berlin, Dresden, Moscow, 
St. Petersburg, and the last 21 pages of text are devoted to 11 letters from San Francisco, 

including Dexter’s account of the San Francisco earthquake of November 28, 1858, as well as her travels to 
Petaluma, and Stockton, California. OCLC locates six copies. [BTC#523987]

91     (Travel)
M. Elizabeth COLE

Jottings from Overland Trip to Arizona and California 1908
(Poughkeepsie, N.Y.: Hansman & Pralow 1908)

$225
First edition. Small octavo. 99pp. Illustrations from photographs. Gray wrappers printed 
in green. Tiny tear barely worthy of mention on front wrap, else fine. The author and a 
schoolmate, Adina M. Gidley, went West on the railroad, with a substantial visit to Bisbee, 
Arizona, where they toured the Holbrook Mine; about a third of the book is devoted to Bisbee 
and the mine. Cole traveled on to Castroville and Pacific Grove, California, and later visited 
Monterey, Santa Cruz, the Big Tree Grove, Fresno City, Reedly, and then returned to New York. 
Provides excellent commentary on the locations visited. The book is touchingly dedicated to 
the author’s “Beloved Nieces.” Curiously, of 20 copies noted in OCLC, all but two are held in 
the far West. [BTC#407437]
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94     (Travel)
Cecile STARR
[Archive]: A Collection of Travel Cartoons by a Little-Known Female Illustrator
[New York?]: 1936-1937

$4500
A collection of 65 prints of cartoons, most Signed or captioned in ink, 
originally drawn by Cecile Starr in the late 1930s. Most of the prints 
measure approximately 12" x 15", several a bit smaller. Occasional 
modest wear, a couple of tiny tears, near fine. About 80% of the prints 
are either Signed or captioned in ink, with just under half having both. 
Most are dated 1936 or 1937 and many give the city in which they take 
place. Housed in a worn paper folio with the owner label of Mrs. Evelyn 
Greenwald of The Littauer Foundation (see below). 

A collection of mostly lighthearted and humorous cartoons depicting 
travel adventures of Starr and her husband Harry while traveling in Spain, 
Yugoslavia, Italy, and Czechoslovakia in 1936 and 1937, on the eve of 
WWII (although it is unclear when the prints were made). The images 
show lovely times, lighthearted misunderstandings, and cultural sights, 
although a few illustrate the difficulties of traveling as a woman: one 
shows her sitting outside while her husband visits the “casa del amore” at 
Pompeii (a sign says No Women Allowed); a couple illustrate the difficulty 
of avoiding being approached by overly “helpful” men, and one cartoon, 
featuring characters with aggressive features, is partially captioned “I 
learn what contempt from the male sex feels like - in my first Roumanian 

village.” Overall, they paint a picture of joyous and leisurely travel and 
exploration, albeit with a bit of the caricaturist’s eye. 

The group also includes five cartoons advertising Frank Brothers Shoes, 
which come from a series that reportedly appeared regularly in The Wall 
Street Journal, The New York Times, and Chicago Tribune. As mentioned 
above, most of the prints are signed, captioned (or both) in ink, presumably 
for a book that was never produced or was published privately in very 
small numbers; if so, we have not been able to locate a copy. 

We have also been unable to locate much information on Cecile Starr. 
She was reportedly a Jewish cartoonist active in the 1930s and 40s. Her 
husband and travel companion Harry was a pioneering Harvard Jewish 
historian and advocate for Jewish education. (Regarding the “Littauer 
Foundation” label above: Harry Starr was a longtime friends and colleagues 
with Lucius N. Littauer and helped found the foundation in 1929.) 
According to Starr’s obituary in The New York Times, Cecile died in 1977. 

A large collection of charming illustrations by a little-known female 
cartoonist of the 1930s and 1940s, documenting life and travel in Europe 
on the eve of WWII. [BTC#530664]
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95     Alice WALKER
From “The Color Purple”
(St. Albans, West Virginia: Parchment Gallery Graphics) 1999

$950
First edition. Single sheet, measuring 8" x 10", consisting of an image of an oil lamp, a quill pen, and a brief passage from The Color Purple. The broadside is 
housed in a brown leatherette silk-lined folder, stamped in gold. With a colophon leaf in a paper folder laid in, all housed in an unprinted envelope. Fine. One 
of 49 copies Signed by Alice Walker in gold ink and numbered in white over a Parchment Gallery Graphics blindstamp. The colophon states: “Originally 
intended for an edition of 99 pieces (as stated on the [printed] image) only 49 copies and one Printer’s Proof were issued for commercial purposes.” An 
attractive publication, published in a remarkably small limitation. OCLC locates three copies (UC Berkeley, Delaware, Georgia). [BTC#510546]
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96     (Vietnam)
Nettie Cardoza BROWN

Grandma Wore Combat Boots
El Centro, California: El Centro Printing Co. [1969]

$1000
First edition. Small quarto. 100pp. Stapled wrappers. Illustrated from 
black and white photographs. Toning on the edges, a personal library 
card pocket with owner stamp and three tape shadows inside of the 
front wrapper, very good. Signed by the author (echoing her last page 
sign-off ): “Mizpah, Nettie.” According to the introduction, Fresno 
native Annette “Nettie” Brown had a decades-long career in journalism 
which included “two weeklies.” She won numerous awards for her work 
including the Matrix Award of the Los Angeles Press Association for her coverage 
of the Imperial Valley farm labor troubles in 1961 and the first Jeanne Hoffman Unique Coverage 
Award of the Los Angeles Professional chapter of Theta Sigma Phi. “A look at the Viet-nam War by 
a woman hometown newspaper editor.” Uncommon. OCLC locates two copies. [BTC#528912]

97     (Vietnam)
Elaine SHEPARD
The Doom Pussy
New York: Trident Press 1967

$400
First edition. Octavo. 300pp. Illustrated with black and white plates. Spotting on the topedge 
else near fine in a near fine dust jacket with rubbing, faint spotting, and some edgewear. Female 
journalist’s “narrative about the war in Vietnam and the men who are fighting it.” Scarce. 
[BTC#528856]

98     (Western 
Americana)

(Melissa Stewart 
McKee CARNAHAN)

Personal Experiences of 
the San Francisco Earthquake of April, 1906

(Pittsburgh: Pittsburgh Printing Company) [1908?]

$600
First edition. Octavo. 62pp. Small tipped-in plates reproducing black-and-white photographs. 
White cloth stamped in gilt on front cover. Both boards have early faint red discoloration, 
caused by offsetting from the dust jacket, first few leaves have narrow, faint soil mark in upper 
margin, else a very good copy in good original red linen dust jacket with title stamped in 
black on front panel with corresponding moderate damp stain. “In writing this narrative… my 
aim has been to give a true picture in outline… the most telling points of our experiences… 
composed of the thick cord of fact…” about the 1906 San Francisco earthquake (from the 
author’s introduction). The author’s first and only book. [BTC#515622]
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99     (Western Americana)
Ellen Elliott (JACK)
Four Real Photo Post Cards of “Captain Jack,” eccentric Female Pioneer Silver Miner
(Colorado Springs): 1909

$1200
Four sepia-toned gelatin silver real photo post cards. Measuring 5½" x 3½". Each of the cards has a faint caption in the negative. Three of the images 
show Captain Jack in western regalia with her burro(s) and mining ax, in the fourth she is posed with a burro in front of her home (identified as such in 
the negative). Two of the postcards have been mailed to two different people, with postage and cancellation in 1909. Slight solarization at the edges of 
the images, very near fine. One handwritten message reads, in part: “Is this a friend of yours? We took dinner with her on top of one of the mountains 
on High Drive to-day. She certainly is a character.”

Captain Jack, a.k.a Ellen Elliott, was born in England but migrated to the U.S. after her husband and children died tragically. She married Charles E. 
Jack in 1860, who became a ship’s captain in the Civil War. He died soon after the war and Ellen adopted his moniker “Captain Jack” and went west 
to Gunnison, Colorado where she ran a boarding house (reportedly with an iron hand), but also discovered the profitable Black Queen silver mine. 
According to her (in part self-perpetuated) legend, she engaged in numerous gunfights and altercations, including surviving being tomahawked by a 
Native American in an attack on the settlement. She later moved to Colorado Springs, where she found fertile ground catering to tourists: running a 
tourist resort, giving tours, leasing her burros for rides, and selling her self-published autobiography, The Fate of a Fairy. These cards were no doubt sold 
by the subject to tourists, nevertheless four pleasing images of a Western pioneer and character. [BTC#458816]
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101     Emma WILLARD and William WOODBRIDGE
A System of Universal Geography, on the Principles of Comparison 
and Classification by William Channing Woodbridge; [Bound with]  
Ancient Geography, as connected with Chronology, and Preparatory to 
the Study of Ancient History by Emma Willard
Hartford: Oliver D. Cooke & Sons 1824

$850
First collected edition. Two works in one volume. 12mo. xxx, 336, [2]; 88pp., illustrated with 
full-page wood engravings (including a frontispiece for each work), and numerous in-text wood 
engravings. In the original quarter black calf gilt and paper-covered boards printed on both covers. 
Two early owner names in ink on front free endpaper. The leather spine back is moderately rubbed, 
corners gently bumped, scattered foxing mostly on the endleaves, modest paper remnants on both 
pastedowns likely from a contemporary custom-made paper dust wrapper (removed), a very good 
copy with the printed boards clean and bright. Woodbridge and Willard collaborated on many 
geography texts and both shared a passionate interest in educational reform and the education 
of women. An attractive copy with the original printed boards well-preserved. [BTC#534017]

100     Emma WILLARD
Ancient Geography, as connected  
with Chronology, and Preparatory  
to the Study of Ancient History
Hartford: Oliver D. Cooke & Co. 1827

$700
Second edition, improved. 12mo. 96pp., illustrated with 
a full-page wood engraved frontispiece and in-text wood 
engravings. In the original quarter leather and plain paper-
covered boards, with the title written in a contemporary 
hand on the front cover: “Ancient Geography by Emma 
Willard, Author, and Principal of the Female Seminary 
at Troy, N.Y.” Contemporary owner name and address 
in pencil on the half-title page (“Wm. A Willard [?], 
13 Clinton St., Hartford Ct.”). The leather spine back 
and edges of the boards are rubbed, modest wear with 
shallow loss at the head and tail of spine, endpapers are 
moderately foxed, lacking the front free endpaper, else a 
pleasing very good copy.

Emma Willard was founder and principal of the first 
school in the United States to offer higher education to 
women, The Female Seminary at Troy, New York. The 
school survives to this day as the Emma Willard School, 
and has graduated a great number of distinguished women 
including Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Lily Spencer-Churchill 
(Duchess of Marlborough), Jane Fonda, and Senator Kirsten Gillibrand of New York. Willard was a 
strong advocate of science education for women, as noted by Margaret Rossiter: “Willard, her school, 
and others like it provided the essential starting point for women in science and the professions” (M.B. Ogilvie, Women in Science pp. 19-20).

An early work by a woman that helped pave the way for higher education for American women, with an owner signature that deserves further research. 
[BTC#534050]



60   •   between the covers rare books

102     (World War I)
“Nina"
[Photo Album]: Woman 
Training with the National 
Service School
Washington, D.C.: 1919

$5000
Oblong folio. Measuring 15" x 11". 
String-tied black cloth over stiff paper 
boards. Contains 109 black and white 
or sepia-toned silver gelatin photographs 
measuring between 1¾" x 2¼" and 6½" x 
8½", with captions. Very good album with 
rubbing and edgewear with very good 
or better photographs, some previously 
removed.

An album compiled by a woman referred 
to as “Nina” while serving with the 
National Service School for Girls during 
World War I. The Service was a quasi-
official, paramilitary program designed 
to prepare young women for service in 
support of the U.S. military during World 
War I. In 1916, the wives of the chiefs 

of the Army, Navy, and Marine Corps worked in 
conjunction with the Navy League to establish a 
training school to prepare young women for service 
during “war or national calamity.” It was located 
on a tract of land at Chevy Chase, Maryland. This 

album begins with a group photograph of women in the school uniform and includes images of tent quarters, the staff, and students. The women 
were under the command of both male and female officers and some students who had risen in the ranks. Students were also able to go on trips which 
included Harper’s Ferry, Mount Vernon, Gettysburg, and other locations. A large section of the album features images from the Victory Parade and 
shows President Woodrow Wilson and other officials celebrating the end of the war. It appears that upon graduation from the school, the compiler 
stayed at the Young Women’s Christian Home in DC.



women   •   61

The program specifically prepared students for war work such as, 
according to an article in The Washington Times, “making and applying 
bandages, home care of the sick and wounded, and nursing in hospitals 
for convalescents [as well as] service as chauffeurs, aviators, ambulance 
drivers, and other capacities heretofore filled by men alone… .” As far 
as the accommodations “the students will live in tents . . . in the same 
rough-and-ready fashion [as men] and a uniform style of dress will 
be recommended although it will not be a mandatory requirement. 
[They] will be grouped into companies of fifty women each under the 
command of a captain and two lieutenants to be selected from their 
numbers.” The training program closed down in 1919, four years after 
its inception.

An interesting album documenting a woman’s time with a short-lived 
World War I-era paramilitary group. [BTC#462135]
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103     (World War II)
Alberta SCHWEDER
[Archive]: New York Woman’s Life including World War II Military
New York, Texas: 1936-1951

$4000
Three volumes. String-tied oblong quarto, measuring 12½" x 10"; string-tied oblong quarto, measuring 10" x 8"; and comb-bound quarto, measuring 
8" x 10". Contains a total of 457 sepia-toned or black and white silver gelatin photographs measuring between 2" x 3" and 8" x 10", with captions. All 
albums very good with some chips and tears, about near fine photographs.

An extensive collection of photographs detailing Alberta Schweder’s life between 1936 and 1951 including her time 
serving with the Women’s Auxiliary Corps during World War II. After graduating from Walton High School in 1940, 
Schweder joined the WAC and began training in Newark, New Jersey. Following the initial training she traveled to 
Camp Ruston, Louisiana in 1943 to continue her basic training. She was eventually sent to Ellington Field, Texas, and 
attended radio school. Cadets are seen in uniform marching, posed around their barracks, dancing at a USO club, and 
on a furlough. A second album focuses entirely on images of Schweder’s military career accompanied by tongue-in-
cheek captions. During a day trip to Galveston, Schweder and her fellow WAC went to a beach on the Gulf of Mexico 
with a caption which reads, “This is the life!!!!” Other photos from the barracks show the women posed in group shots 
and portrait images. One image shows the women sunbathing on the barrack lawn with a caption that reads, “what 
a gang of goldbricks!!!”; another shows a smiling woman captioned, “X WASP.” Schweder photographs members of 
the WAC softball team commenting, “girls from softball team champs of ALL teams.” By 1945 Schweder was sent to 
India via Brazil where she worked alongside the Army and Air Force in the aftermath of the war. Towards the end of 
the album Schweder is seen with a group of cadets and soldiers with a caption that reads, “Radio Department sluffin’ 
off for some posin’ while sweating out discharge October 1945.” 

Schweder grew up in the Bronx, New York; her address is included on the oldest album’s pastedown. In addition to her 
wartime service, Schweder chronicles her life beginning in 1936 with images of her friends, schoolmates, and home 
life. Additionally included are two official WAC photographs, two graduation photographs, a school literary magazine, 
and her high school diploma. 

The collection offers a fascinating glimpse into the life of a woman and her friends serving in the military during 
wartime. [BTC#461819]  
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